7/18/2018 50975

From: M Muthig IPGX <mgm.ipgx@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, July 9, 2018 7:57 AM \Email Scanned\
To: Hornosky, Tim

Subject: 4210 Azalea Dr, Groundwater Monitoring Report

Tim

Attached is a copy of the subject report summarizing water-level data and analytical results for the groundwater sampling
at the subject site. A printed copy of the report will be transmitted to your attention and should arrive within 8 business
days.

Groundwater samples are collected semiannually. Samples are analyzed for volatile organic compounds, and results are
submitted to the Department. The attached report is intended to meet the reporting requirements of the agreement.

In June 2018, at the request of DHEC, routine monitoring was coordinated with the adjacent property (4200 Azalea Dr)
currently operated by Brenntag Southeast. As a result, sampling changed from March/April to June to coincide with
sampling on the adjacent site. This report was updated to include monitoring results from the adjacent property (MW-5, 6,
8, 10, and 14).

We are also continuing to coordinate efforts with Brenntag and are discussing plans for additional assessment and
potential soil/groundwater remediation.

We are in the process of finalizing the plan for additional assessment and will submit the plan in the next two weeks.

Please feel free to call me if you have any questions or comments regarding analytical results. | can be reached by phone
at 803-414-2905 or email atmgm.ipgx@gmail.com.

Regards,
Michael

Michael Muthig, President
IPGX, Inc.

803-414-2905
Mgm.ipgx@gmail.com
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1.0 Introduction

This report provides a summary of semiannual groundwater sampling for the former Burris
Headquarters property located at 4210 Azalea Drive, N. Charleston, SC. Groundwater
monitoring is performed semiannually from monitoring wells MW-4, 9, 10, 11, and 12. Because
MW-12 contains a layer of light, non-aqueous phase liquid (Inapl), fluid levels are measured in
MW-12, but samples for chemical analysis are not typically collected. Groundwater samples are
analyzed for volatile organic compounds, and results are submitted to the SC Department of
Health & Environmental Control (DHEC).

In June 2018, at the request of DHEC, routine monitoring was coordinated with the adjacent
property (4200 Azalea Dr) currently operated by Brenntag Southeast. As a result, sampling
changed from March/April to June to coincide with sampling on the adjacent site. This report
was updated to include monitoring results for selected wells on the adjacent property (MW-5, 6,
8, 10, and 14).

Groundwater elevations are summarized in Table 1 and illustrated in Figures 2 and 3. Water-
quality results are summarized in Tables 2, 3, and 4 and are illustrated in Figures 4, 5, 6 and 7.
Lnapl thickness is illustrated in Figure 8. Certificates of Analysis for the reporting period are
provided in Appendices A and B.

This report is intended to meet the reporting requirements of the Administrative Content
Agreement between DHEC and Burris Environmental Services.

2.0 Groundwater Elevation

Groundwater elevations for the recent event are provided in Table 1. A groundwater elevation
map is provided in Figure 2, and hydrographs for MW-4 and MW-9 are provided in Figure 3.

Brickyard Creek is located just west of the property and is a discharge point for shallow
groundwater. Overall topography and surface water drainage is towards the west and is captured
in a retention pond located between the office building and the creek. In general, groundwater
flow is from east to west-southwest towards Brickyard Creek. The office building sits on a local
ridge or topographic high, and groundwater elevations (and flow) appear to have a similar trend
to surface topography (Figure 2).

Depth to groundwater below the site typically ranges from approximately 3 to 8 feet below
ground surface. Groundwater elevations measured in the recent event generally increased from
the prior event and are comparable to high levels reached 2014-2017. Prior extreme low
groundwater levels were recorded between Fall 2002 to Spring 2003, from Fall 2011 through
Fall 2012, and in spring 2017 (see hydrograph — Figure 3).

3.0 Groundwater Quality

Groundwater analytical results are summarized in Tables 2, 3, and 4 and Certificates of Analysis
are provided in Appendix A. Water-quality maps are provided in Figures 4 and 6, and time-
concentrations plots are provided in Figures 5 and 7. For illustration purposes, water quality data
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are summarized for selected total chlorinated and total non-chlorinated volatile organic
compounds.

Distribution of nonchlorinated volatile organics is shown in Figure 4. The highest concenrations
are found in MW-14. Overall, the concentration of non-chlorinated volatiles has been decreasing
and non-chlorinated volatile organic compounds are near or below detection limits in all wells
except MW-12 (Tables 2 & 4 and Figures 4 & 5). There was a slight rebound in concentration in
MW-4 (primarily benzene). An increase in non-cholinated volatiles commonly follows notable
decreases in water level elevation.

Distribution of chlorinated volatile organics (CVOCs) is shown in Figure 6. The highest
concentrations of CVOCs for the recent event were found in MW-14 and MW-11. The first
sampling from MW-11 took place in September 1997. The concentration of CVOCs were
relatively low (200 ug/l) in the first sampling. MW-11 was not sampled again until the fall 2000,
when the concentration was 4008 ug/l. The total concentration of total CVOCs was relatively
stable for the next 6 events, then increased in the March 2005. Since mid-2007, the
concentration of CVOC shows a decreasing trend. A period of low concentration is observed in
late 2012 through mid-2013 which corresponds to an extreme low in groundwater levels.

In MW-4, the total concentration of CVOCs has shown an overall decrease since monitoring was
initiated in 1991. The concentration of CVOCs was relatively low and stable between
September 1997 and March 2001. There was an increased concentration in MW-4 in 2002.
Since February 2002, the total concentration of chlorinated volatile compounds in MW-4 has
fluctuated and tends to increase when water level decreases. From early 2005 through October
2016, there was a general decrease in the total concentration of CVOCs in MW-11 (Figure 7).
Since late 2017, the concentration of CVOCs in MW- 4 rebounded, but there remains an overall
downward trend in concentration. The concentration of CVOCs in all other wells continues to
show a decreasing trend (Table 3).

4.0 Lnapl Removal

In 2004, an investigation was performed to characterize the extent of LNAPL floating on the
water table near MW-12. The scope of work included installing eight temporary monitoring
wells to allow the direct measurement of LNAPL and a product baildown test. Data from
assessment activity did not show evidence that the free-phase layer did not extend beyond the
immediate vicinity of MW-12. Results of a product baildown test indicated the actual thickness
of free-phase material floating on the water table at the time of the test was no more than two
inches thick.

A free product removal program was initiated that included periodic removal of free-phase
material from MW-12. Initial removal activity was performed on a weekly or more frequent
basis. The frequency was decreased to every two weeks, and then to every three weeks to allow
a sufficient volume of free-phase material to collect in the well. The thickness of LNAPL
measured in MW-12 decreased from an apparent thickness of 3.5 feet prior to initiating recovery
to non-detectable levels in November and December 2006. Lnapl was not detected in MW-12
between September 2007 and October 2010.

Groundwater Monitoring Report — 4210 Azalea Drive 2



In Spring 2011, measurable Inapl was found again in MW-12. As a result, the Inapl program was
resumed. The program includes measuring lanpl levels quarterly followed by manual removal of
Inapl. Records of Inapl monitoring and removal data are illustrated in Figure 8. Lnapl thickness
during the recent recovery event was 0.12ft. Lnapl thickness has been less than 0.2 feet since
September 2016 (Figure 8). The volume of Inapl recovered during a single event has been
decreasing and has been 2 pints or less since 2016 (Figure 8). To enhance recovery, the Inapl
removal program will be modified to include periodic removal using vacuum recovery.
Recovery will typically include one hour of vacuum enhanced recovery of lanpl. This will be
accomplished by lowering a small diameter pipe (e.g., 1 to 1.5-inch diameter) into the well and
applying a vacuum for up to one hour. Fluid levels will be measured prior to each event. After
three recovery events, water samples will be collected from MW-12 for water quality testing.
Data will be reviewed to evaluate effectiveness of the vacuum recovery program.

5.0 Summary & Planned Action

Groundwater monitoring is being performed on a semiannual basis. Overall, the concentrations
of non-chlorinated volatiles have been decreasing and most non-chlorinated volatile organic
compounds are at or below detection limits. MW- 11 and 14 showed the highest concentration
of chlorinated volatile organic compounds. After showing a temporary rebound in concentration
in 2002, chlorinated volatile organic compounds in MW-11 have shown a decreasing trend. In
June 2018, sampling and analysis efforts were coordinated with the adjacent site in an effort to
develop a better understanding of soil and groundwater conditions in the area.

Light, non-aqueous phase liquid was found in MW-12 during the April 2011 groundwater
sampling event. In an effort to address the material in MW-12, a free-phase removal program
was implemented. The program included quarterly removal of free-phase material from MW-12.
Given the limited thickness of Inapl and the relatively small quantity that can be recovered in an
event, the Inapl recovery program will be modified to include periodic vacuum-enhanced
recovery. Data will be reviewed to evaluate effectiveness of the vacuum recovery program.

As part of ongoing efforts to develop a better characterization of soil and groundwater quality, a
plan for additional soil/groundwater assessment will be implemented. The plan will be
submitted for DHEC review and approval in July 2018. Efforts will continue to be made to work
with the adjacent site to address soil and groundwater assessment and remediation efforts.
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Figure 3. Water-Level Hydrograph
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Figure 7. Time-Concentration Graphs - Total Chlorinated Volatiles
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Figure 8. Lnapl Thickness & Volume Recovered
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Table 1. Water-Level Elevations
4210 Azalea Drive, Charleston, SC

Meas. Depth Water| Meas. Depth Water| Meas. Depth Water| Meas. Depth Water| Meas. Depth Water| Meas. Depth Water| Meas. Depth Water|Meas. Depth  Depth Inapl Water| Meas. Depth Water
Point To Level| Point To Level| Point To Level|l Point To Level| Point To Level| Point To Level| Point To Level| Point to To Level Level| Point To Level
Elev. Water Elev.| Elev. Water Elev.| Elev. Water Elev.| Elev. Water Elev.| Elev. Water Elev.| Elev. Water Elev.| Elev. Water Elev.| Elev. Inapl Water Elev. Elev.[ Elev. Water Elev.
DATE |[MW-4 MW-5 MW-6 MW-8 MW-9 MW-10 MW-11 MW-12 MW-14
08/15/91 [13.79 427 9.52 12 118  0.22 10.3 498 5.31
03/29/93 13.5 3.82 9.63 12 118 0.26 10.6  4.01 6.58 151 4.61 10.53 153 471 10.54
07/15/93 5.04 8.41 121 -0.11 544 515 6.15 8.99 5.95 9.3
11/07/94 47 875 112 0.83 473 5.86 546  9.68 572 9.53
12/20/94 [13.50 12 10.6 152 555 9.61 15.28
02/22/95 418  9.32 1.1 0.96 418  6.44 5.15 10.01 526 10.02
05/17/95 541 8.09 11.5 0.55 5.45 5.17 6.58 8.58 6.42 8.86
08/15/95 455 895 595  9.21 554  9.74
11/13/95 443 9.07 11 1 4.32 6.3 554  9.62 5.61  9.67
02/20/96 544  8.06 116 045 461  6.01 56  9.56 6.61  8.67
05/20/96 531 8.19 11.1 093 535 527 6.57  8.59 620  9.08
08/30/96 476  8.74 106 141 486  5.76 6.14  9.02 6.04 9.24
11/14/96 542 8.08 103 1.71 511 551 649  8.67 648  8.80
02/28/97 5.18  8.32 109 1.08 455  6.07 6.15  9.01 625 9.03
05/08/97 4.62  8.88 10.1 191 4.42 6.2 59  9.26 5.82  9.46
11/26/97 486  8.64 103 175 454  6.08 581 935 6.00 9.28
02/14/98 53 9.86 14.45 Hitt# Hitt# it
06/19/98 592  7.58 11.7 036 56 5.02 6.66 8.5 6.82  8.46 690 7.55 6.67 8.24
11/30/98 635 7.15 116 0.39 5.82 4.8 72 7.96 7.28  8.00 8.15  6.30 390  6.53 7.28 7.63
05/14/99 5.9 7.6 101 191 521 541 6.72 8.44 629  8.99 751 6.94 362 681 6.75 8.16
12/27/99 549  8.01 104 1.62 4.68  5.94 641 8.75 652  8.76
05/31/00 6.76  6.74 107 1.34 6.19 443 748  7.68 754  7.74
11/10/00 6.62  6.88 107  1.32 583  4.79 725 791 737 791
03/16/01 5.18  8.32 106 145 425  6.37 6.51  8.65 550 9.78 6.63  7.82 315 7.28
09/20/01 6.15 735 108  1.23 5.16 546 671 845 6.78  8.50 7.15  7.30 345  6.98 7.14 0
02/25/02 6.08 7.42 6.94  8.34 720 7.25 3.65  6.78 11.26 3.65
09/30/02 483  8.67 573  9.55 570  8.75 292 751 9.28 5.63
04/11/03 3.66  9.84 441 10.87 453 9.92 2,67 7.6 4.72 8.23 10.19 6.68
09/29/03 629 721 6.78  8.50 720  7.25 354 6.89 6.48 1094 843 397
03/26/04 585 7.65 6.82  8.46 6.75  7.70 378 6.65 636 1034 8.55 4.57
10/02/04 5.6 7.9 638  8.90 642  8.03 329 7.14 6.01 9.85 8.90 5.06
03/12/05 561  7.89 6.65 8.63 641  8.04 321 7.22 6.10 9 5 B8l 16
10/01/05 6.64  6.86 7.14  8.14 745  7.00 3.60  6.83 6.81 10.65 8.10 4.26
04/02/06 585 7.65 6.68  8.60 6.56  7.89 335  7.08 6.22 975 8.69 5.16
10/01/06 595 755 639  8.89 6.60  7.85 332 7.1 6.40 6.74 8.51 8.17
03/25/07 565 7.85 6.59  8.69 642  8.03 3.04  7.39 6.60 6.61 831 831
09/22/07 596  7.54 6.74  8.54 6.85  7.60 3.10  7.33 NA 6.91 8.00
04/06/08 535 8.15 642  8.86 6.14 8.3l 3.03  7.40 NA 6.50 8.41
09/27/08 562 7.88 645 8.83 641  8.04 2.68 7.5 NA 6.61 8.30
03/30/09 574  1.76 6.82  8.46 649  7.96 323 7.20 NA 6.85 8.06
09/19/09 541  8.09 699 8.29 701 7.44 348  6.95 NA 7.01 7.90
03/27/10 516 8.34 6.15 9.13 592 8.53 3.03  7.40 NA 6.09 8.82
10/09/10 589 7.61 6.74  8.54 6.79  7.66 3.16  7.27 * 6.83 8.08
04/09/11 585 7.65 6.83 8.45 671  7.74 332 7.1 6.36 9.05 8.55 5.86
09/25/11 6.95 6.55 7.65  7.63 798  6.47 329 7.14 745 1290 746 201
05/18/12 6.57  6.93 740  7.88 7.60  6.85 348  6.95 s | s 668 16
10/17/12 6.82 6.68 754  1.74 770 6.75 3.83  6.60 793 938 738 233
04/13/13 489  8.61 597 931 562  8.83 279  7.64 6.06 690 8.85 8.01




Table 1. Water-Level Elevations
4210 Azalea Drive, Charleston, SC

Meas. Depth Water| Meas. Depth Water| Meas. Depth Water| Meas. Depth Water| Meas. Depth Water| Meas. Depth Water| Meas. Depth Water|Meas. Depth  Depth Inapl Water| Meas. Depth Water
Point To Level| Point To Level| Point To Level| Point To Level| Point To Level| Point To Level| Point To Level| Point to To Level Level| Point To Level
Elev. Water Elev.| Elev. Water Elev.| Elev. Water Elev.| Elev. Water Elev.| Elev. Water Elev.| Elev. Water Elev.| Elev. Water Elev.| Elev. Inapl Water Elev. Elev.[ Elev. Water Elev.

DATE [MW-4 MW-5 MW-6 MW-8 MW-9 MW-10 MW-11 MW-12 MW-14

10/04/13 645  7.05 7.04  8.24 727 7.8 356 6.87 715 880 7.76 6.11

04/25/14 475 8.5 5.66  9.62 560 8.85 279 7.64 5.70 680 9.21 8.11

04/25/14 5.3 8.2 6.13  9.15 6.16  8.29 2.83  7.60 6.30 7.02 8.61 7.89

04/03/15 515 835 6.09 9.19 595  8.50 305  7.38 6.15 7.40 8.76 7.51

10/17/15 475 875 575 9.53 5.57  8.88 271 772 5.82 590 9.09 9.01

03/17/16 515 835 6.19  9.09 6.07  8.38 3.09 7.34 6.07 635 8.84 8.56

10/16/16 461  8.89 585 943 551  8.94 299  7.44 5.85 690 9.06 8.01

03/18/17 6.11  7.39 7.66  7.62 695 7.50 355  6.88 il 851 7.80 6.40

10/08/17 5.8 7.7 644  8.84 6.64 7.81 356 6.87 6.46 6.47 845 8.44

06/04/18 5.1 8.4 8.7 331 698 3.64 579  9.37 6.00 9.28 579  8.66 292 751 5.95 596 8.96 895 6.10 9.07

Depth to groundwater in feet below measuring point.

Measuring point elevations for 8/15/91 are reportedly relative to mean sea level. This data is from the 10/31/91 Assessment Report by GEL.

Measuring point elevations were resurveyed on 3/30/93 and again on1/24/95. Elevations were then calculated from those surveys assuming the
elevation for MW-5 was correctly given as 12.01 feet above mean sea level. MW-10 &12 from 4/98 Trico map.

Free phase material was discovered in MW-12 on 3/16/01.

2/25/02 - Depth to water in MW-12 may be inaccurate due to equipment problem.
10/9/10 - Interface probe was not operational, depth taken with water level meter.




Table 2. Groundwater Quality Summary - Nonchlorinated Volatile Organic Parameters

4210 Azalea Drive, Charleston, SC

DATE MW-2r* MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 MW-6 MW-§ MW-9 MW-10 MW-11 MW-12 MW-14
Benzene 02/06/91 52 <50
08/1591  <10.0 140.0 <50.0 4.36 22.70
03/30/93 42 8 J 2] 32 <50 402
11/07/94 <5
05/18/95 <5 38 <5 <5 22 <5
11/13/95 <5 29 38 <5 <5 <5
02/20/96 9.4
05/20/96 <10 19.1 6.8 1.2 14.2 7.5
11/14/96 <1 25.1 4 17.6 11.8 10.1
05/08/97 <1 18.4 2.2 <1 19.1 1.5
09/08/97 23.2 <2 54.1 254 <2 1410
11/26/97 <5 27.8 <5 <5 <5 <5
06/19/98 <5 103 <5 11.9 248
11/30/98 <5 32 <5 77.1 321 490
02/15/99 <5
05/15/99 <5 7.9 <5 61 <5
09/03/99 130
12/27/99 37 41 41
05/31/00 15 30 166 86
11/10/00 8 33 19 16
03/16/01 3 7 <2 8 13 <2000
09/20/01 <2 A 72 <2A 7 A 5A <2 5 <100 1200
02/25/02 <A 1200 <A 12 A <A <2 4 2 4100
09/30/02 <A 1700 <A 20 A <A <5 <5 <25 1800
04/11/03 <A 51 <A 17 A <A <0.5 0.5 <210 2900
09/30/03 <A 300 D <A 26 A 25 A 0.73 52 <0.5 670
03/26/04 <A 440 <A <A <A <0.5 34 23 <1300 630 a
10/02/04 260 <5 14 <100
03/12/05 420 <5 6 <250
10/01/05 380 <5 11 <250
04/02/06 300 1.2 ] 0.51 <250
10/01/06 35 46 18 5.9
03/25/07 120 260 32 10
09/22/07 100 <5 45 <250
04/06/08 140 <1 89 <20
09/27/08 110 <1 39 <2
03/30/09 420 <1 36 <100 74 ]
09/19/09 7.9 0.77 ] 39 <25
03/27/10 0.87 J <1 0.79 <10
10/09/10 20 <1 58 <20
04/09/11 25 <1 9.6 <50
09/25/11 67 03 J 67 <20
05/18/12 <1 300 0.23 0.7 J <1 64 <1 827
10/17/12 2.34 <1 53 <1
04/13/13 21 <1 0.94 <5
10/04/13 14 <1 54 <1
04/25/14 0.7 J <1 3.1 <20
10/04/14 130 <1 37 <50
04/03/15 1.3 <1 0.96 <50
10/17/15 <1 <1 0.72 <50
03/17/16 <1 <1 1.4 <20
10/16/16 <1 <1 0.74 <50 340 J
03/18/17 3.8 <1 13 <1
Benzene 10/08/17 96.9 <1 17.6 <25
06/04/18 281 <1 <1 <1 <1 5.2 <25 <2000
WQNVO 2018 06 04 1of8 7/7/2018




Table 2. Groundwater Quality Summary - Nonchlorinated Volatile Organic Parameters

4210 Azalea Drive, Charleston, SC

DATE MW-2r* MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 MW-6 MW-§ MW-9 MW-10 MW-11 MW-12 MW-14
Ethylbenzene | 02/06/91 <10 448
08/15/91 <10.0 15.0 300.0 <2.00 2.37
03/30/93 5 133 <5 3] <50 867
11/07/94 119
05/18/95 31 2] 75 <5 <5 <5
11/13/95 39 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
02/20/96 <1
05/20/96 57 2.1 5 <1 <l 8.8
11/14/96 11.1 <1 <1 3.6 <1 <1
05/08/97 52 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
09/08/97 <2 <2 13.9 5.3 <2 5770
11/26/97 34.7 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
06/19/98 41.8 <5 <5 <5 116
11/30/98 8.2 10.4 <5 <5 386 9350
02/15/99 <5
05/15/99 18.7 <5 <5 <5 <5
09/03/99 <5
12/27/99 2.9
05/31/00 3.7 18
11/10/00 2
03/16/01 2 <2 <2 <2 <2 53,000,000
09/20/01 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <100 8700
02/25/02 4 a <10 <a <a <a <2 <2 <2 21000
09/30/02 <a 53 <a <a <a <5 <5 <25 5200
04/11/03 6 a <1 <a <a <a <0.5 <0.5 <210 8100
09/30/03 <a 3.8 <a 2 a <a <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3800
03/26/04 <a <18 <a <a <a <0.5 <3.1 <0.5 5700 6100 a
10/02/04 <5 <5 <5 <100
03/12/05 43 1] <5 <5 16
10/01/05 <10 <5 <5 <250
04/02/06 <50 <5 <5 <250
10/01/06 0.54 J 11 <5 <5
03/25/07 34 ] 490 <0.3 <15
09/22/07 <5 6 <25 <250
04/06/08 1.6 J <1 <5 <20
09/27/08 <5 <1 <5 <2
03/30/09 <10 <1 <10 <100 6400
09/19/09 <1 <1 <1 <25
03/27/10 <l <1 <5 <250
10/09/10 <1 <1 <1 <20
04/09/11 1.3 <1 <1 <50
09/25/11 <1 <1 <1 <20
05/18/12 3.9 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 5,920
10/17/12 <1 <1 <1 <1
04/13/13 <1 <1 <1 <5
10/04/13 <1 <1 <1 <1
04/25/14 <1 <1 <1 <20
10/04/14 <1 <1 <1 <50
04/03/15 <l <1 <1 <50
10/17/15 <1 <1 <1 <50
03/17/16 <1 <1 <1 <20
10/16/16 <1 <1 <1 <50 8,300
03/18/17 <1 <1 <1 <1
Ethylbenzene 10/08/17 <4 <1 <1 <25
06/04/18 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <25 8,840
WQNVO 2018 06 04 20f8 7/7/2018




Table 2. Groundwater Quality Summary - Nonchlorinated Volatile Organic Parameters
4210 Azalea Drive, Charleston, SC

DATE MW-2r* MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 MW-6 MW-§ MW-9 MW-10 MW-11 MW-12 MW-14
Toluene 02/06/91 64 216
08/15/91 <10.0 15.0 <50.0 2.86 3.78
03/30/93 11 12 <5 4] <50 3830
11/07/94 <5
05/18/95 <5 2] 5 <5 3] <5
11/13/95 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
02/20/96 <1
05/20/96 <10 2.2 <1 <1 <1 <1
11/14/96 <1 <1 <1 3.7 <l <1
05/08/97 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
09/08/97 <2 <2 26.9 4.33 <2 21300
11/26/97 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
06/19/98 <5 <5 <5 <5 221
11/30/98 <5 <5 <5 7.8 937 11000
02/15/99 <5
05/15/99 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
09/03/99 <a 10
12/27/99 <a 5 a <a
05/31/00 <a <a <a 1.3
11/10/00 <a 4 a 2 a
03/16/01 <a <2 <a <a <2 <2 <2 150,000,000
09/20/01 <a <2 <a <a <2 <2 <100 75000
02/25/02 <a <10 <a <a <2 <2 <2 120000
09/30/02 <a <5 2 a <a <5 <5 <25 54000
04/11/03 <a <1 3 a <a <0.5 0.7 280 86000
09/30/03 <a <0.5 4 a 4 a <0.5 1.4 1.5 26000
03/26/04 <a <18 <a <a <0.5 <3.1 2.4 38000 96000 a
10/02/04 <5 <5 <5 <100
03/12/05 1.8 J <5 <5 <250
10/01/05 04 ] <5 0.57 J <250
04/02/06 <50 <5 <5 <250
10/01/06 025 J 0.29 J 0.78 J 1
03/25/07 <1 46 J 44 ] <10
09/22/07 <5 <5 26 J <250
04/06/08 <5 <1 7.8 <20
09/27/08 <5 <1 2] <2
03/30/09 <10 <1 43 ] <100 22000
09/19/09 <1 <1 1.5 <25
03/27/10 <1 <1 <5 <250
10/09/10 <1 <1 1.3 <20
04/09/11 <1 <1 0.62 J <50
09/25/11 <1 <1 1.5 <20
05/18/12 <1 <1 <1 093 J <1 1.3 <1 113,000
10/17/12 <1 <1 1.24 <1
04/13/13 <1 <1 <1 <5
10/04/13 <l <1 1.1 <1
04/25/14 <1 <1 <1 <20
10/04/14 <1 <1 0.84 J <50
04/03/15 <1 <1 <1 <50
10/17/15 <1 <1 <1 <50
03/17/16 <1 <1 <1 <20
10/16/16 <1 <1 <1 <50 48,000
03/18/17 <1 <1 04 J <1
Toluene 10/08/17 <4 <1 <1 <25
06/04/18 <5 <1 <1 1.5 <1 <1 <25 102,000
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Table 2. Groundwater Quality Summary - Nonchlorinated Volatile Organic Parameters

4210 Azalea Drive, Charleston, SC

DATE MW-2r* MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 MW-6 MW-§ MW-9 MW-10 MW-11 MW-12 MW-14
Trimethyl- 02/06/91
benzene 08/15/91
1,2,4- 03/30/93
11/07/94
05/18/95
11/13/95
02/20/96
05/20/96 <10 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
11/14/96 9.6 <1 3.1 <1 <1 <1
05/08/97 3.7 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
09/08/97
11/26/97
06/19/98
11/30/98
02/15/99
05/15/99
09/03/99
12/27/99
05/31/00
11/10/00
03/16/01 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10000
09/20/01 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <500 <500
02/25/02 130 <10 <10 <10 3400
09/30/02 <5 <5 <5 <25 <500
04/11/03 NA NA NA NA NA
09/30/03 18 D <0.5 0.048 <0.5 <630
03/26/04 30 <0.5 <3.1 <0.5 <1300 130
10/02/04 29 <5 <5 <100
03/12/05 8.1 ] <5 <5 30
10/01/05 <10 <5 <5 <250
04/02/06 <50 <5 <5 <250
10/01/06 <5 0.57 ] <5 <5
03/25/07 36 ] 19 J <0.4 23
09/22/07 <5 27 1 <25 <250
04/06/08 <5 <1 2.3 <20
09/27/08 <5 <1 <5 <2
03/30/09 <10 <1 <10 <100 510
09/19/09 <1 <1 <1 <25
03/27/10 <1 <1 <5 <250
10/09/10 <1 <1 <1 <20
04/09/11 <1 <1 <1 <50
09/25/11 <1 <1 <1 <20
05/18/12 NA <1 NA NA <1 <1 <1 NA
10/17/12 <1 <1 0.6333 <1
04/13/13 <1 <1 <1 <5
10/04/13 <1 <1 <1 <1
04/25/14 <1 <1 <1 <20
10/04/14 <1 <1 <1 <50
04/03/15 0.48 J <1 <l <50
10/17/15 <1 <1 <1 <50
03/17/16 <1 <1 <1 <20
Trimethyl 10/16/16 <1 <1 <1 <50 620
benzene 03/18/17 <1 <1 <1 <1
1,2,4- 10/08/17 <4 <1 <1 <25
06/04/18 <5 NA NA NA <1 <1 <25 NA
WQNVO 2018 06 04 40f 8 7/7/2018




Table 2. Groundwater Quality Summary - Nonchlorinated Volatile Organic Parameters

4210 Azalea Drive, Charleston, SC

DATE MW-2r* MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 MW-6 MW-§ MW-9 MW-10 MW-11 MW-12 MW-14
Trimethyl- 02/06/91
benzene 08/15/91
1,3,5- 03/30/93
NA 11/07/94
05/18/95
11/13/95
02/20/96
05/20/96 <10 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
11/14/96 4.3 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
05/08/97 1.8 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
09/08/97
11/26/97
06/19/98
11/30/98
02/15/99
05/15/99
09/03/99
12/27/99
05/31/00
11/10/00
03/16/01 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10000
09/20/01 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <500 <500
02/25/02 <50 <10 <10 <10 1700
09/30/02 86 <5 <5 <25 <500
04/11/03 NA NA NA NA NA
09/30/03 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <630
03/26/04 <18 <0.5 <3.1 <0.5 <1300 NA a
10/02/04 <5 <5 <5 <100
03/12/05 <25 <5 <5 <250
10/01/05 <10 <5 <5 <250
04/02/06 <50 <5 <5 <250
10/01/06 <5 <5 <5 <5
03/25/07 <3 6.7 J <0.6 <30
09/22/07 <5 1.2 ] <25 <250
04/06/08 <5 <1 <5 <20
09/27/08 20 <1 <5 <2
03/30/09 <10 <1 <10 <100 240
09/19/09 <1 <1 <1 <25
03/27/10 <l <1 <5 <250
10/09/10 <1 <1 <1 <20
04/09/11 <1 <1 <1 <50
09/25/11 <1 <1 <1 <20
05/18/12 NA <1 NA NA <1 <1 <1 NA
10/17/12 <1 <1 <1 <1
04/13/13 <1 <1 <1 <5
10/04/13 <1 <1 <1 <1
04/25/14 <1 <1 <1 <20
10/04/14 <1 <1 <1 <50
04/03/15 <l <1 <1 <50
10/17/15 <1 <1 <1 <50
03/17/16 <1 <1 <1 <20
Trimethyl 10/16/16 <1 <1 <1 <50 240 J
benzene 03/18/17 <1 <1 <1 <1
13,5 10/08/17 <4 <1 <1 <25
06/04/18 <5 NA NA NA <1 <1 <25 NA
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Table 2. Groundwater Quality Summary - Nonchlorinated Volatile Organic Parameters
4210 Azalea Drive, Charleston, SC

DATE MW-2r* MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 MW-6 MW-§ MW-9 MW-10 MW-11 MW-12 MW-14
Xylenes
(Total)
03/30/93 20 517 <5 3] <50 5160
11/07/94 381
05/18/95 99 <5 <5 <5 3] <5
11/13/95 122 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
02/20/96 <1
05/20/96 196 4.2 <1 <1 1.6 31.2
11/14/96 44.3 <1 <1 14 2.9 <1
05/08/97 20 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
09/08/97 <4 <4 178 13.5 <4 22,100
11/26/97 98.1 <15 <15 <15 <15 <15
06/19/98 126 <15 <15 <15 388
11/30/98 37.1 <15 <15 <15 1880 23,500
02/15/99 <15
05/15/99 73.6 16.3 <5 26.6 <5
09/03/99 16
12/27/99 3
05/31/00 14 7.9 125
11/10/00
03/16/01 5 <5 <5 <5 <5 310,000,000
09/20/01 <5 18 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <200 49,000
02/25/02 9 a 300 <a <a <a <5 <5 <5 130,000
09/30/02 <a 6.4 <a <a <a <5 <5 <25 29,000
04/11/03 17 a 26 <a < a <a <0.5 <0.5 <210 56,000
09/30/03 <a 3.4 <a <a <a <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 27,000
03/26/04 6 a 130 <a <a <a <0.5 <3.1 <0.5 39,000 57,000 a
10/02/04 8.7 <5 <5 <100
03/12/05 <25 <5 <5 56
10/01/05 <10 <5 <5 <250
04/02/06 <50 <5 <5 <250
10/01/06 <5 7 0.68 J <5
03/25/07 6.6 J 1100 1.8 J <25
09/22/07 43 1] 30 <25 <250
04/06/08 <5 <1 27 ] <20
09/27/08 <5 <1 <5 <2
03/30/09 <10 <1 <10 <100 40,000
09/19/09 <1 <1 1.2 <25
03/27/10 <1 <1 <5 <250
10/09/10 <1 <1 038 J <20
04/09/11 5.1 <1 0.51 J <50
09/25/11 <1 <1 1.3 <20
05/18/12 12.9 <1 <3 <3 <1 1.1 <1 52,900
10/17/12 <3 <3 1.19 J <3
04/13/13 <1 <1 <1 <5
10/04/13 <l <1 1.7 <1
04/25/14 <1 <1 <1 <20
10/04/14 7.7 <1 0.63 J <50
04/03/15 34 <1 <1 <50
10/17/15 <1 <1 <1 <50
03/17/16 <1 <1 <1 <20
10/16/16 <1 <1 <1 <50 74,000
03/18/17 06 J <1 <1 <1
Xylenes 10/08/17 <4 <1 <1 <25
06/04/18 <5 <3 <3 1.1 <1 <1 <25 84,700
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Table 2. Groundwater Quality Summary - Nonchlorinated Volatile Organic Parameters
4210 Azalea Drive, Charleston, SC

DATE MW-2r* MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 MW-6 MW-§ MW-9 MW-10 MW-11 MW-12 MW-14
Total 02/06/91 67 448
Nonchlorinated| 08/15/91 166 312 4 29
Volatiles 03/30/93 67 146 2 38 0 6,429
11/07/94 500
05/18/95 130 40 75 0 25 0
11/13/95 161 29 38 0 0 0
02/20/96 9
05/20/96 253 25 12 5 16 48
11/14/96 55 25 4 35 15 10
05/08/97 25 18 2 0 19 2
09/08/97 23 0 467 273 0 29,280
11/26/97 133 28 0 0 0 221
06/19/98 168 103 0 20 1,689
11/30/98 45 42 0 77 2,587 33,340
02/15/99 0
05/15/99 92 24 0 98 0
09/03/99 146
12/27/99 37 47 41
05/31/00 18 15 34 176 229
11/10/00 8 35 19 16
03/16/01 7 3 7 0 8 13 513,000,000
09/20/01 0 a 90 0 a 7 a 5 a 0 5 0 133,900
02/25/02 13 a 1,630 0 a 14 a 0 a 0 4 2 280,200
09/30/02 0 a 1,798 0 a 23 a 0 a 0 0 0 90,000
04/11/03 23 a 77 0 a 21 a 4 a 0 1 280 153,000
09/30/03 0 a 326 0 a 28 a 25 a 1 53 2 57,470
03/26/04 6 a 600 0 a 0 a 0 a 0 34 25 82,700 159,860 a
10/02/04 298 0 14 0
03/12/05 434 0 6 102
10/01/05 380 0 12 0
04/02/06 300 1 1 0
10/01/06 36 65 19 7
03/25/07 134 1,880 38 33
09/22/07 104 40 48 0
04/06/08 142 0 102 0
09/27/08 130 0 41 0
03/30/09 420 0 40 0 69,224
09/19/09 8 1 42 0
03/27/10 0.87 0 0.79 0
10/09/10 20 0 60 0
04/09/11 31 0 11 0
09/25/11 67 0.3 69.8 0
05/18/12)  16.80 300 0.23 1.63 0 66.4 0 172,647
10/17/12 2 0 56.1 0
04/13/13 21 0 0.9 0
10/04/13 14 0 56.8 0
04/25/14 0.7 0 3.1 0
10/04/14 137.7 0 38.5 0
04/03/15 5.18 0 0.96 0
10/17/15 0 0 0.72 0
03/17/16 0 0 1.40 0
Total 10/16/16 0 0 0.74 0
Nonchlorinated|  03/18/17 4.4 0 13.4 0
Volatiles 10/08/17 96.9 0 17.6 0
06/04/18 281.0 0 0 2.6 0 5.2 0 195,540
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Table 2. Groundwater Quality Summary - Nonchlorinated Volatile Organic Parameters
4210 Azalea Drive, Charleston, SC

DATE MW-2r* MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 MW-6 MW-8 MW-9 MW-10 MW-11 MW-12 MW-14
All values are micrograms per liter ug/l.
<10 - Compound not detected above method detection or method reporting level.
8/91 Sampling took place on 8/15-16/91.
* MW-2 abandonded on 12/16/92 for warehouse construction, and replaced with MW-2r on 10/26/94.
9/8/97 results for MW 3,4,9,10,11, and 12 collected by GEL.
9/8/97 results for MW-8 are from 8/26/97 routine sampling.
3/6/01 results for MW-12 were from a free phase material floating in the well.
a-Data from Brenntag sampling for similar period
Samples after April 2006 collected with passive diffusion bag samplers
D - Compound exceeded upper calibration level.
E - Compound exceeded upper calibration level. Sample was diluted and reanalyzed.
J - Concentration estimated below detection limit.
NA - Parameter not included in analysis
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Table 3. Groundwater Quality Summary - Chlorinated Volatile Organic Parameters

4210 Azalea Drive, Charleston, SC

DATE MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 MW-6 MW-8 MW-9 MW-10  MW-11 MW-12 MW-14
Chloro- 2/6/91 51 221
benzene 8/15/91 85.0 240.0 51.10 44.50
3/30/93 60 105 37 63 12 326
11/7/94 119
2/22/95 <25
5/18/95 74 177 7 55 <5
8/15/95 <50 <l
11/13/95 57 141 8 26 <5
2/20/96 42.5
5/20/96 40.3 86.6 20.6 48.7 3.8
8/30/96 64.8
11/14/96 58.8 169 426 454 19.5
2/28/97 30.7
5/8/97 40.3 127.5 1.5 39.3 2.9
9/8/97 64.9 65 17.8 62.1 51.9 <2 374
11/26/97 62.7 42.4 <5 7.2 <5
2/14/98 11.5
6/19/98 119 12.6 22.5 149
8/8/98 40.6
11/30/98 66.1 10.8 32.8 122 285
2/15/99 <5
5/15/99 36.7 <5 239 <5
9/3/99 19
12/27/99 41 3 103 8 <2
5/31/00 89 <1 71 10 73
11/10/00 170 <10 77 <50 27
3/16/01 100 <10 34 <10 <10 40 <10 <10000000
9/20/01 410 <10 <10 <10 <10 31 <500 <500
2/25/02| a 980 <10 a 44 a <10 a <10 21 <10 520
9/30/02| a 1000 <10 a 55 a <10 a <5 8.7 <25 <500
4/11/03| a 48 <10 a 58 a <10 a <05 <0.5 <210 <2500
9/30/03| a 330 <10 a 83 a <10 a 1.7 61 4.4 <630
3/26/04| a 690 <10 a <10 a <10 a <05 49 7.4 <1300 110 a
10/2/04 660 <5 29 <100
3/12/05 1100 <5 13 <250
10/1/05 520 052 J 55 <250
4/2/06 990 44 ] 1.8 <250
10/1/06 390 100 95 <10
3/25/07 990 370 15 <10
9/22/07 440 <5 91 <250
4/6/08 730 <1 6.9 <20
9/27/08 <5 <1 70 2.5
3/30/09 750 <1 <10 <100 750
9/19/09 120 2.6 93 <25
3/27/10 38 <1l <5 <250
10/9/10 360 <1 75 <20
4/9/11 660 <1 14 <50
9/25/11 340 072 J 82 <20
5/18/12 470 2.8 4.1 <1 75 <1 <2000
10/17/12 338 0255 J 788 0.643
4/13/13 67 <1l 1.8 <5
10/4/13 290 <1 87 <10
4/25/14 8.1 <l 10 <20
10/4/14 380 <1 70 <50
4/3/15 4.1 <l 4.9 <50
10/17/15 12 <1 32 <50
3/17/16 1.8 <l 7.2 <20
10/16/16 3.4 <1 10 <50 630
Chloro- 3/18/17 300 <1 39 0.65
benzene 10/8/17 451 <1 48.1 <25
6/4/18 703 <1 1.1 2.5 <1 23.1 <25 <2000
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Table 3. Groundwater Quality Summary - Chlorinated Volatile Organic Parameters

4210 Azalea Drive, Charleston, SC

DATE MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 MW-6 MW-8 MW-9 MW-10  MW-11 MW-12 MW-14
Chloro- 2/6/91 <10 <50
ethane 8/15/91 <10 <50 <2 <2
3/30/93 <10 <20 <10 <10 <100 <200
11/7/94 <2
2/22/95 <50
5/18/95 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
8/15/95 <100 <2
11/13/95 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
2/20/96 <1
5/20/96 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
8/30/96 <1
11/14/96 <1 <1 2.1 <1 <1
2/28/97 <1
5/8/97 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
9/8/97 <2 <2 <1 <2 <2 <2 <200
11/26/97 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
2/14/98 <5
6/19/98 <10 <10 <10 <10
8/8/98 <10
11/30/98 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10
2/15/99 <10
5/15/99 <5 <5 6.2 <5
9/3/99 <5
12/27/99 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
5/31/00 <l <1 <1 <1 <1
11/10/00 <5 <5 <5 <25 <5
3/16/01 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5000000
9/20/01| a <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <250 <250
2/25/02| a <25 <5 a <5 a <5 a <5 <5 <5 <250
9/30/02| a 16 <5 a <5 a <5 a <5 <5 <25 <500
4/11/03| a <1 <5 a <5 a <5 a <05 <0.5 <210 <2500
9/30/03| a 20 <5 a <5 a <5 a <05 <0.5 <0.5 <630
3/26/04| a <18 <5 a <5 a <5 a <0.5 <3.1 <0.5 <1300 <50 a
10/2/04 <5 <5 <5 <100
3/12/05 4.9 <5 <5 <250
10/1/05 4.7 <5 <5 <250
4/2/06 5.4 <5 <5 <250
10/1/06 <5 <5 <5 <5
3/25/07 <2.5 <2.5 <0.5 <25
9/22/07 <5 <5 <25 <250
4/6/08 <10 <2 <10 <40
9/27/08 <10 <2 <10 <4
3/30/09 6.5 <2 <20 <200 <200
9/19/09 <2 <2 <2 <50
3/27/10 <2 <2 <5 <250
10/9/10 1.3 <2 <2 <40
4/9/11 0.51 <2 <2 <100
9/25/11 <2 <2 <2 <40
5/18/12 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <4000
10/17/12 <1 <1 <1 <1
4/13/13 <2 <2 <2 <10
10/4/13 <2 <2 <2 <2
4/25/14 <2 <2 <2 <40
10/4/14 <2 <2 <2 <100
4/3/15 <2 <2 <2 <100
10/17/15 <2 <2 <2 <100
3/17/16 <2 <2 <2 <40
10/16/16 <2 <2 <2 <100 <1,000
Chloro 3/18/17 <2 <2 <2 <2
ethane 10/8/17 <4 <1 <1 <25
6/4/18 <5 <2 <2 <2 <1 <1 <25 <4000
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Table 3. Groundwater Quality Summary - Chlorinated Volatile Organic Parameters

4210 Azalea Drive, Charleston, SC

DATE MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 MW-6 MW-8 MW-9 MW-10  MW-11 MW-12 MW-14
Dichloro- 2/6/91 13 1,175
benzene 1,2 8/15/91 80 1,140 18.6 <2.00
(0) 3/30/93 34 649 4] 2] 8 35
11/7/94 <1
2/22/95 <25
5/18/95 31 1070 37 26 <5
8/15/95 <50 <l
11/13/95 29 979 <5 12 <5
2/20/96 13.1
5/20/96 20 475 10.2 17.7 <1
8/30/96 33
11/14/96 19.7 401 271 17 <1
2/28/97 9.3
5/8/97 15.2 389 <1 12.5 <1
9/8/97 13.4 86.4 6 <10 66 <10 775
11/26/97 13.9 67.4 <5 <5 <5
2/14/98 <5
6/19/98 13.8 <5 8.4 6.9
8/8/98 25.1
11/30/98 5.4 <5 102 19.4 1840
2/15/99 9.9
5/15/99 <5 <5 138 <5
9/3/99 140
12/27/99 5 <2 <2 31 <2
5/31/00 <l <1 <1 <1 <1
11/10/00 <10 <10 <10 62 <10
3/16/01 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 55 38 16000000
9/20/01 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 47 <500 1600
2/25/02| a <50 <10 a <10 a <10 a <10 33 35 7000
9/30/02| a 5.4 <10 a <10 a <10 a <5 15 30 1000
4/11/03| a <1l <10 a <10 a <10 a <05 0.8 <210 <2500
9/30/03| a 4.8 <10 a <10 a <10 a <05 88 39 1100
3/26/04| a <18 <10 a <10 a <10 a <05 70 54 1400 450
10/2/04 <5 <5 36 <100
3/12/05 <25 <5 19 <250
10/1/05 <10 <5 66 <250
4/2/06 <50 <5 15 <250
10/1/06 1.4 J 0.6 120 26
3/25/07 4.1 J 2.2 27 25
9/22/07 1.4 7 <5 120 <250
4/6/08 2.7 <l 20 <20
9/27/08 <5 <1 87 <2
3/30/09 <10 <1 14 <100 1100
9/19/09 2 <1 97 <25
3/27/10 <l <1 2 <250
10/9/10 1.7 <1 91 <20
4/9/11 2.1 <l 25 <50
9/25/11 1.3 <1 95 <20
5/18/12] J 0.64 ] <1 1.5 <1 70 <1 <2000
10/17/12 <1 <1 78 <1
4/13/13 <1 <1 3.7 <5
10/4/13 22 <1 92 <1
4/25/14 <l <1 11 <20
10/4/14 1.6 <1 77 <50
4/3/15 <l <1 4.9 <50
10/17/15 <1 <1 8.3 <50
3/17/16 <l <1 34 <20
10/16/16 <1 <1 36 <50 1,300
Dichloro- 3/18/17 1.3 <1 33 <1
benzene 1,2 10/8/17 <4 <1 43.1 <25 <2000
6/4/18 <5 <1 <1 5.4 <1 36.4 <25
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Table 3. Groundwater Quality Summary - Chlorinated Volatile Organic Parameters

4210 Azalea Drive, Charleston, SC

DATE MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 MW-6 MW-8 MW-9 MW-10  MW-11 MW-12 MW-14
Dichloro- 2/6/91 <10 94
benzene 1,3 8/15/91 <10.0 80.0 <2.00 <2.00
(m) 3/30/93 3 40 <5 <5 <50 <100
11/7/94 <1
2/22/95 <25
5/18/95 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
8/15/95 <50 <l
11/13/95 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
2/20/96 2.7
5/20/96 2 27.6 <1 5.1 <l
8/30/96 5.7
11/14/96 10.4 26 15.4 6.3 <1
2/28/97 4
5/8/97 1.5 28.8 <1 35 <1
9/8/97 <10 <10 2.6 <10 <10 <10 41.3
11/26/97 <5 6.8 15.7 <5 <5
2/14/98 <5
6/19/98 <5 <5 <5 <5
8/8/98 <5
11/30/98 13.2 <5 9.8 <5 79.1
2/15/99 <5
5/15/99 <5 <5 51.6 <5
9/3/99 12.5
12/27/99 3 <2 <2 8 <2
5/31/00 <l <1 <1 <1 <1
11/10/00 <10 <10 <10 <50 <10
3/16/01 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10000000
9/20/01 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <500 <500
2/25/02| a <50 <10 a <10 a <10 a <10 <10 <10 <500
9/30/02| a 5.4 <10 a <10 a <10 a <5 <5 <25 <500
4/11/03| a <1l <10 a <10 a <10 a <05 <0.5 <210 <2500
9/30/03| a 3.6 <10 a <10 a <10 a <05 <0.5 0.66 <630
3/26/04| a <18 <10 a <10 a <10 a <05 4.6 1 <1300 <100 a
10/2/04 <5 <5 <5 <100
3/12/05 <25 <5 2.1 J <250
10/1/05 1.6 J <5 36 J <250
4/2/06 <50 <5 2.1 J <250
10/1/06 27 7 0.6 7.4 0.55
3/25/07 25 <l.5 28 ] <15
9/22/07 22 J <5 65 J <250
4/6/08 24 <l 1.7 7 <20
9/27/08 26 J <1 49 7 <2
3/30/09 <10 <1 <10 <100 76
9/19/09 1.4 <1 5.1 <25
3/27/10 036 J <l <5 <250
10/9/10 1.2 <1 4.4 <20
4/9/11 1.7 <l 2.1 <50
9/25/11 1.7 <1 4.9 <20
5/18/12 <l <1 029 J <1 3.8 <1 <2000
10/17/12 1.62 <1 431 <1
4/13/13 <l <1 <1 <5
10/4/13 1.7 <1 4.6 <1
4/25/14 098 J <l 1.3 <20
10/4/14 1.4 <1 4.5 <50
4/3/15 <l <1 0.83 J <50
10/17/15 <1 <1 1.5 <50
3/17/16 <l <1 0.5 J <20
10/16/16 <1 <1 2.6 <50 <500
Dichloro- 3/18/17 14 <1 2.1 <1
benzene 1,3 10/8/17 <4 <1 2.3 <25
6/4/18 <5 <1 <1 0.71 J <1 2.3 <25 <2000
WQCVO 2018 06 04 Page 4 of 15




Table 3. Groundwater Quality Summary - Chlorinated Volatile Organic Parameters

4210 Azalea Drive, Charleston, SC

DATE MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 MW-6 MW-8 MW-9 MW-10  MW-11 MW-12 MW-14
Dichloro- 2/6/91 48 322
benzene 1,4 8/15/91 20.0 255.0 3.72 <2.00
() 3/30/93 13 148 <5 <5 6 J <100
11/7/94 <1
2/22/95 <25
5/18/95 17 256 <5 29 <5
8/15/95 <50 <l
11/13/95 14 130 <5 13 <5
2/20/96 15.4
5/20/96 10 90.6 22 272 <1
8/30/96 <1
11/14/96 1.9 104 61.6 32.1 <1
2/28/97 <1
5/8/97 7.7 102.5 <1 18 <1
9/8/97 <10 30 2.8 <10 16.6 <10 171
11/26/97 10.7 24.3 <5 <5 <5
2/14/98 <5
6/19/98 24.5 <5 10.6 6.4
8/8/98 22.8
11/30/98 12.4 <5 35.8 9.9 103
2/15/99 <5
5/15/99 6.1 <5 10.3 <5
9/3/99 41
12/27/99 8 <2 <2 19 <2
5/31/00 <l <1 <1 <1 <1
11/10/00 30 <10 <10 <50 <10
3/16/01 19 <10 <10 <10 <10 21 <10 <10000000
9/20/01 23 <10 <10 <10 <10 20 <500 <500
2/25/02| a <50 <10 a <10 a <10 a <10 16 <10 1400
9/30/02| a 19 <10 a <10 a <10 a <5 7.8 <25 <500
4/11/03| a <1 <10 a <10 a <10 a <05 <0.5 <210 <2500
9/30/03| a 16 <10 a <10 a <10 a <05 18 1.5 <630
3/26/04| a <18 <10 a <10 a <10 a <05 16 2.3 <1300 <100 a
10/2/04 <5 <5 8.7 <100
3/12/05 8.4 <5 8.2 <250
10/1/05 6.3 <5 12 <250
4/2/06 <50 027 J 7.3 <250
10/1/06 6.5 14 J 23 1.3
3/25/07 11 54 ) 10 <10
9/22/07 8.2 21 J 21 <250
4/6/08 9.1 <l 6.5 <20
9/27/08 7.8 <1 15 <2
3/30/09 6.6 <l 3.7 <100 250
9/19/09 7.6 <1 16 <25
3/27/10 1.5 <l <5 <250
10/9/10 8.2 <1 16 <20
4/9/11 6.4 <l 7.6 <50
9/25/11 8.4 <1 17 <20
5/18/12 2.5 <l 083 J <l 13 <1 <2000
10/17/12 5.13 <1 14 <1
4/13/13 0.99 <l 2.6 <5
10/4/13 9.4 <1 16 <1
4/25/14 1.6 <l 4.9 <20
10/4/14 7.3 <1 14 <50
4/3/15 0.55 <l 34 <50
10/17/15 2.3 <1 4.2 <50
3/17/16 0.29 <l 1.8 <20
Dichloro- 10/16/16 0.6 <1 7.3 <50 230 J
benzene 1,4 3/18/17 3.5 <1 7.4 <1
10/8/17 53 <1 7.9 <25 <2000
6/4/18 5.4 <l <l 2.5 <l 7.6 <25
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Table 3. Groundwater Quality Summary - Chlorinated Volatile Organic Parameters
4210 Azalea Drive, Charleston, SC

DATE MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 MW-6 MW-8 MW-9 MW-10  MW-11 MW-12 MW-14
Dichloro- 2/6/91 17 63
ethane 1,1 8/15/91 25.0 52.5 <2.00 <2.00
3/30/93 12 13 <5 <5 10 J <100
11/7/94 <1
2/22/95 <25
5/18/95 8 11 <5 7 <5
8/15/95 <50 <l
11/13/95 47 6 <5 6 <5
2/20/96 4.7
5/20/96 38 4.7 <1 5.4 <1
8/30/96 6.7
11/14/96 5.4 4.9 <1 6.9 <1
2/28/97 <1
5/8/97 <1 3.6 <1 <1 <1
9/8/97 3.6 <2 5.6 <2 26.1 <2 <200
11/26/97 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
2/14/98 <5
6/19/98 <5 <5 <5 <5
8/8/98 8.3
11/30/98 <5 <5 9.3 6.1 26.7
2/15/99 <5
5/15/99 <5 <5 13 <5
9/3/99 8.2
12/27/99 3 <2 <2 15 <2
5/31/00 1 <1 <1 23 <1
11/10/00 <2 <2 <2 18 <2
3/16/01 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 10 3 <2000000
9/20/01 <2 <2 <2 2 <2 9 <100 <100
2/25/02| a <10 <2 a <2 a <2 a <2 8 27 120
9/30/02| a <5 <2 a <2 a <2 a <5 <5 <25 <500
4/11/03| a 2 <2 a <2 a <2 a <05 0.6 <210 <2500
9/30/03| a <0.5 <2 a <2 a 5 a <05 11 2.1 <630
3/26/04| a <18 <2 a <2 a <2 a <0.5 10 3.7 <1300 150 a
10/2/04 <5 <5 52 <100
3/12/05 <25 <5 6.7 <250
10/1/05 <10 <5 52 <250
4/2/06 <50 <5 42 J <250
10/1/06 <5 039 J 5.4 091 J
3/25/07 <l.5 <l.5 16 <15
9/22/07 <5 <5 95 J <250
4/6/08 <5 <1 19 <20
9/27/08 <5 <1 7.4 <2
3/30/09 <10 <1 17 <100 <100
9/19/09 038 J <1 4.5 <25
3/27/10 038 J <l 24 J <250
10/9/10 028 J <1 5.4 <20
4/9/11 027 J <l 4.8 <50
9/25/11 0.15 J <1 52 <20
5/18/12 038 J <l 1.8 <l 4.5 <1 <2000
10/17/12 <1 <1 4.23 <1
4/13/13 0.16 J <l 1.8 <5
10/4/13 <1 <1 39 <1
4/25/14 <l <1 2.9 <20
10/4/14 <1 <1 2.8 <50
4/3/15 <l <1 1.6 <50
10/17/15 <1 <1 <1 <50
3/17/16 <l <1 1 <20
10/16/16 <1 <1 <1 <50 <500
Dichloro- 3/18/17 <1 <1 1.4 <1
ethane 1,1 10/8/17 <4 <1 1.5 <25
6/4/18 <5 <1 <1 0.56 J <1 1.1 <25 <2000
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Table 3. Groundwater Quality Summary - Chlorinated Volatile Organic Parameters

4210 Azalea Drive, Charleston, SC

DATE MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 MW-6 MW-8 MW-9 MW-10  MW-11 MW-12 MW-14
Dichlor- 2/6/91 <10 <50
ethane 1,2 8/15/91 25.0 <50.0 <2.00 <2.00
3/30/93 10 <10 <5 <5 <50 <100
11/7/94 <1
2/22/95 <25
5/18/95 4 <5 <5 <5 <5
8/15/95 <50 <l
11/13/95 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
2/20/96 <1
5/20/96 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
8/30/96 <1
11/14/96 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
2/28/97 <1
5/8/97 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
9/8/97 <2 <2 <1 <2 <2 <2 <200
11/26/97 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
2/14/98 <5
6/19/98 <5 <5 <5 22.8
8/8/98 <5
11/30/98 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
2/15/99 <5
5/15/99 <5 <5 <5 <5
9/3/99 <5
12/27/99 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
5/31/00 <l <1 <1 <1 <1
11/10/00 <2 <2 <2 <10 <2
3/16/01 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2000000
9/20/01 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <100 <100
2/25/02| a <10 <2 a <2 a <2 a <2 <2 <2 <100
9/30/02| a <5 <2 a <2 a <2 a <5 <5 <25 <500
4/11/03| a <1l <2 a <2 a <2 a <05 <0.5 <210 <2500
9/30/03| a 27 <2 a <2 a <2 a <05 33 <0.5 <630
3/26/04| a <18 <2 a <2 a <2 a <05 <3.1 <5 <1300 160 a
10/2/04 <5 <5 <5 <100
3/12/05 <25 <5 <5 <250
10/1/05 <10 <5 <5 <250
4/2/06 <50 <5 <5 <250
10/1/06 <5 0.37 1] <5
3/25/07 <l.5 <l.5 <0.3 <15
9/22/07 <5 <5 <25 <250
4/6/08 <5 <1 <5 <20
9/27/08 <5 <1 <5 <2
3/30/09 <10 <1 <10 <100 <100
9/19/09 <1 <1 <1 <25
3/27/10 <l <1 <5 <250
10/9/10 <1 <1 <1 <20
4/9/11 <l <1l <1 <50
9/25/11 <1 <1 <1 <20
5/18/12 <l <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <2000
10/17/12 <1 <1 0.477 1 <1
4/13/13 <l <1 <1 <5
10/4/13 <1 <1 <1 <1
4/25/14 <l <1 <1 <20
10/4/14 <1 <1 <1 <50
4/3/15 <l <1 <1 <50
10/17/15 <1 <1 <1 <50
3/17/16 <l <1 <1 <20
10/16/16 <1 <1 <1 <50 <500
Dichlor- 3/18/17 <l <1 <1 <1
ethane 1,2 10/8/17 <4 <1 <1 <25
6/4/18 <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <25 <2000
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Table 3. Groundwater Quality Summary - Chlorinated Volatile Organic Parameters
4210 Azalea Drive, Charleston, SC

DATE MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 MW-6 MW-8 MW-9 MW-10  MW-11 MW-12 MW-14
Dichloro- 2/6/91 22 <50
ethene 1,1 8/15/91 70.0 <50.0 <2.00 <2.00
3/30/93 14 4] <5 <5 <50 <100
11/7/94 <1
2/22/95 <25
5/18/95 7 <5 <5 37 <5
8/15/95 <50 <l
11/13/95 <5 <5 <5 47 <5
2/20/96 3.8
5/20/96 32 <1 <1 2.4 <1
8/30/96 <1
11/14/96 2.7 <1 <1 <1 <1
2/28/97 5.8
5/8/97 4 <1 <1 22 <1
9/8/97 <2 <2 <1 <2 <2 <2 <200
11/26/97 <5 <5 <5 5.7 <5
2/14/98 <5
6/19/98 <5 <5 7.9 <5
8/8/98 <5
11/30/98 <5 <5 <5 <5 38.8
2/15/99 <5
5/15/99 <5 <5 <5 <5
9/3/99 <5
12/27/99 <2 <2 <2 8 <2
5/31/00 <l <1 <1 5 <1
11/10/00 <2 <2 <2 <10 <2
3/16/01 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 9 <2000000
9/20/01 <2 <2 <2 4 <2 <2 <100 <100
2/25/02| a <10 <2 a <2 a <2 a <2 <2 11 <100
9/30/02| a <5 <2 a <2 a 2 a <5 <5 <25 <500
4/11/03| a <1 <2 a <2 a 3 a <05 <0.5 <210 <2500
9/30/03| a <0.5 <2 a <2 a <2 a <05 <0.5 21 <630
3/26/04| a <18 <2 a <2 a <2 a <05 <3.1 29 E <1300 <20 a
10/2/04 <5 <5 <5 <100
3/12/05 <25 <5 <5 <250
10/1/05 <10 <5 <5 <250
4/2/06 <50 <5 <5 <250
10/1/06 <5 <5 <5 24
3/25/07 <2.5 <2.5 <0.5 <25
9/22/07 <5 <5 <25 <250
4/6/08 <5 <1 5.1 12 7]
9/27/08 <5 <1 <5 11
3/30/09 <10 <1 56 J <100 <100
9/19/09 <1 <1 037 J <25
3/27/10 <l <1 <5 <250
10/9/10 <1 <1 037 J 12 7
4/9/11 <l <1 <1 <50
9/25/11 <1 <1 0.69 J 12 7
5/18/12 <l <1 3.6 <1 0.26 J 53 7 <2000
10/17/12 <1 <1 <1 2.31
4/13/13 <l <1 1.8 <5
10/4/13 <1 <1 <1 1.5
4/25/14 <l <1 <1 <20
10/4/14 <1 <1 <1 <50
4/3/15 <l <1l <1 84 J
10/17/15 <1 <1 <1 17 7
3/17/16 <l <1 <1 <20
10/16/16 <1 <1 <1 <50 <500
Dichloro- 3/18/17 <1 <1 <1 9.7
ethene 1,1 10/8/17 <4 <1 <1 <25
6/4/18 <5 <1 <1 0.86 J <1 <1 <25 <2000
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Table 3. Groundwater Quality Summary - Chlorinated Volatile Organic Parameters

4210 Azalea Drive, Charleston, SC

DATE MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 MW-6 MW-8 MW-9 MW-10  MW-11 MW-12 MW-14
Dichloro- 2/6/91
ethene 8/15/91
cis- 1,2 3/30/93 81 11 96 44 172 290
11/7/94 151
2/22/95 392
5/18/95 63 41 317 131 <5
8/15/95 253 <1
11/13/95 20 <5 <5 227 <5
2/20/96 900
5/20/96 22.6 <1 <1 376 <1
8/30/96 233
11/14/96 37.9 32 <1 356 <1
2/28/97 474
5/8/97 50.5 2.8 <1 186 <1
9/8/97 16.2 <2 520 <2 343 166 8550
11/26/97 22.7 7.2 <5 632 <5
2/14/98 458
6/19/98 12.6 <5 358 86.9
8/8/98 236
11/30/98 12.1 <5 179 <5 2280
2/15/99 28.2
5/15/99 61.3 <5 243 <5
9/3/99 150
12/27/99 65 11 25 182 <2
5/31/00 113 <1 42 290 <1
11/10/00 3 <2 18 300 <2
3/16/01 2 <2 3 79 <2 30 3,600 <2000000
9/20/01 2 <2 4 270 <2 38 6,800 7400
2/25/02| a <10 <2 a 5 a 180 a <2 18 5,500 13000
9/30/02| a <5 <2 a 8 a 85 a 21 14 7,200 3600
4/11/03| a 5 <2 a 8 a 230 a <0.5 23 6,400 8000
9/30/03| a 3.6 <2 a 9 a 890 a <0.5 25 D 5400 1400
3/26/04| a <18 <2 a <2 a 7 a <0.5 19 8,800 2600 4800 a
10/2/04 <5 <5 6.4 9,400
3/12/05 <25 0.32 3.3 J 14,000
10/1/05 <10 3.9 22 T 8900
4/2/06 <50 53 044 J 87700
10/1/06 0.26 2 52 15,000
3/25/07 2 <1.0 43 11,000
9/22/07 <5 <5 320 15,000
4/6/08 <5 0.3 1400 6,200
9/27/08 <5 0.32 220 7,100
3/30/09 <10 <1 1100 9,000 1400
9/19/09 0.48 11 82 6,600
3/27/10 1.9 1.5 70 9,800
10/9/10 0.25 6.8 84 8,400
4/9/11 <l 33 24 6,700
9/25/11 0.23 11 110 6,100
5/18/12 0.27 2.3 196 b 25 46 2,900 10,300
10/17/12 0.259 21.3 20.6 885
4/13/13 2.4 3 0.73 J 780
10/4/13 0.2 4.2 15 560
4/25/14 <l 1.3 094 J 2400
10/4/14 <1 1.8 1.6 5,400
4/3/15 0.38 2.6 039 J 4800
10/17/15 <1 2.2 <1 7,000
3/17/16 <l 1.8 0.65 J 2300
Dichloro- 10/16/16 0.52 1.1 <1 5,200 1,400
ethene 3/18/17 <1 5.0 1.0 4,300
cis- 1,2 10/8/17 <4 1.7 <1 3,080
6/4/18 <5 <1 <1 33.7 <1 <1 2,690 7,450
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Table 3. Groundwater Quality Summary - Chlorinated Volatile Organic Parameters

4210 Azalea Drive, Charleston, SC

DATE MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 MW-6 MW-8 MW-9 MW-10  MW-11 MW-12 MW-14
Dichloro- 2/6/91 <10 <50
ethene 8/15/91 10.0 <50.0 2.26 <2.00
trans, 1-2 3/30/93 5 <10 27 <5 <50 <100
11/7/94 <1
2/22/95 <25
5/18/95 47 <5 <5 37 <5
8/15/95 <50 <l
11/13/95 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
2/20/96 1.8
5/20/96 2.5 <1 <1 <1 <1
8/30/96 <1
11/14/96 2.1 <1 <1 1.8 <1
2/28/97 <1
5/8/97 <1 <1 <1 3.1 <1
9/8/97 <2 <2 1 <2 <2 2.7 <200
11/26/97 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
2/14/98 <5
6/19/98 <5 <5 <5 <5
8/8/98 <5
11/30/98 <5 <5 <5 <5 7.8
2/15/99 <5
5/15/99 <5 <5 <5 <5
9/3/99 <5
12/27/99 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
5/31/00 <l <1 <1 3 <1
11/10/00 <2 <2 <2 <10 <2
3/16/01 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 62 <2000000
9/20/01 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <100 <100
2/25/02| a <10 <2 a <2 a <2 a <2 <2 97 <100
9/30/02| a <5 <2 a <2 a <2 a <5 <5 65 <500
4/11/03| a <1l <2 a <2 a <2 a <05 <0.5 <210 <2500
9/30/03| a <0.5 <2 a <2 a <2 a <05 24 D 93 E <630
3/26/04| a <18 <2 a <2 a <2 a <05 <3.1 73 E <1300 <20 a
10/2/04 <5 <5 <5 <100
3/12/05 <25 <5 0.69 J 48 ]
10/1/05 <10 <5 137 34 7
4/2/06 <50 <5 <5 20 J
10/1/06 <5 062 J 27 46
3/25/07 <2 <2.0 3] 42 ]
9/22/07 <5 <5 57 44 ]
4/6/08 <5 <1 14 26
9/27/08 <5 <1 39 J 32
3/30/09 <10 <1 10 37 J <100
9/19/09 <1 026 J 2.4 36
3/27/10 0.27 <1 13 ] 36 J
10/9/10 <1 <1 2.4 28
4/9/11 <l <1l 1.1 25 )
9/25/11 <1 <1 2.9 29
5/18/12 0.23 <l 1.4 <l 2.3 13 <2000
10/17/12 <1 0.703 J 2.61 16.5
4/13/13 <1 <1 <1 3]
10/4/13 <1 <1 2.2 3.7
4/25/14 <l <1 0.51 J 12 ]
10/4/14 <1 <1 1.3 <50
4/3/15 <l <1 <1 29 J
10/17/15 <1 <1 <1 33 J
3/17/16 <l <1 <1 12 7
Dichloro- 10/16/16 <1 <1 <1 30 J <500
ethene 3/18/17 <1 <1 0.61 J 21
trans, 1-2 10/8/17 <4 <1 <1 <25
6/4/18 <5 <1 <1 026 J <1 <1 <25 <2000
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Table 3. Groundwater Quality Summary - Chlorinated Volatile Organic Parameters

4210 Azalea Drive, Charleston, SC

DATE MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 MW-6 MW-8 MW-9 MW-10  MW-11 MW-12 MW-14
Tetrachloro 2/6/91 <10 <50
ethene 8/15/91 10.0 60.0 <2.00 <2.00
3/30/93 <5 <10 <5 <5 347 <100
11/7/94 <1
2/22/95 <25
5/18/95 <5 <5 <5 47 <5
8/15/95 <50 <l
11/13/95 <5 <5 <5 15 <5
2/20/96 4.1
5/20/96 <1 <1 <1 2.8 <1
8/30/96 2.9
11/14/96 <1 <1 1.5 6.1 <1
2/28/97 8.1
5/8/97 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1
9/8/97 <2 <2 12 <2 <2 <2 353
11/26/97 <5 <5 <5 11.6 <5
2/14/98 19.1
6/19/98 <5 <5 7 <5
8/8/98 <5
11/30/98 <5 <5 <5 <5 3170
2/15/99 <5
5/15/99 <5 <5 <5 <5
9/3/99 <5
12/27/99 <2 <2 <2 5 <2
5/31/00 <l <1 <1 3 <1
11/10/00 <2 <2 <2 <10 <2
3/16/01 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2000000
9/20/01 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <100 <100
2/25/02| a <10 <2 a <2 a <2 a <2 <2 <2 <100
9/30/02| a <5 <2 a <2 a <2 a <5 <5 <25 <500
4/11/03| a <1 <2 a <2 a <2 a <05 <0.5 <210 <2500
9/30/03| a <0.5 <2 a <2 a <2 a <05 <0.5 <0.5 <630
3/26/04| a <18 <2 a <2 a <2 a <05 <3.1 <0.5 <1300 <20 a
10/2/04 <5 <5 <5 <100
3/12/05 <25 <5 <5 <250
10/1/05 <10 <5 <5 <250
4/2/06 <50 <5 <5 <250
10/1/06 <5 <5 <5 <5
3/25/07 2 32 <0.4 64
9/22/07 <5 <5 <25 <250
4/6/08 <5 <1 <5 <20
9/27/08 <5 <1 <5 <2
3/30/09 <10 <1 <10 <100 <100
9/19/09 0.84 <1 <1 <25
3/27/10 0.78 <l <5 <250
10/9/10 0.18 <1 <1 <20
4/9/11 <l <1 <1 <50
9/25/11 <1 <1 <1 <20
5/18/12 2.1 <l 07 J <l <l <1 <2000
10/17/12 0.487 <1 0.41 <1
4/13/13 0.730 <1 <1 <5
10/4/13 <1 <1 <1 <1
4/25/14 0.74 <l <l <20
10/4/14 <1 <1 <1 <50
4/3/15 1.0 <1 <1 <50
10/17/15 0.92 <1 <1 <50
3/17/16 0.68 <l <1 <20
10/16/16 0.76 <1 <1 <50 <500
Tetrachloro 3/18/17 <1 <1 <1 <1
ethene 10/8/17 <4 <1 <1 <25
6/4/18 <5 <1 <1 048 J <1 <1 <25 <2000
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Table 3. Groundwater Quality Summary - Chlorinated Volatile Organic Parameters
4210 Azalea Drive, Charleston, SC

DATE MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 MW-6 MW-8 MW-9 MW-10  MW-11 MW-12 MW-14
Trichloro- 2/6/91 29 76
ethene 8/15/91 45.0 67.5 <2.00 <2.00
5ug/l 3/30/93 25 16 <5 <5 2,470 124
11/7/94 <1
2/22/95 5,130
5/18/95 19 10 <5 1,650 <5
8/15/95 2,240 <1
11/13/95 5 <5 <5 3,650 <5
2/20/96 1,140
5/20/96 9.3 7.3 <1 1,694 <1
8/30/96 1,750
11/14/96 7.1 2.1 <1 3,475 1
2/28/97 3,695
5/8/97 7.5 2.5 <1 631 <1
9/8/97 <2 <2 3,920 <2 <2 53 829
11/26/97 <5 <5 <5 5,950 <5
2/14/98 3,170
6/19/98 <5 <5 4,010 14.5
8/8/98 2,080
11/30/98 <5 <5 2,180 <5 1850
2/15/99 2,420
5/15/99 <5 <5 2,580 <5
9/3/99 990
12/27/99 <2 <2 <2 1,190 6
5/31/00 <1 <1 <1 2,050 <1
11/10/00 <2 <2 <2 940 <2
3/16/01 <2 <2 <2 140 <2 <2 96 16000000
9/20/01 <2 <2 <2 210 <2 <2 <100 6800
2/25/02| a <10 <2 a <2 a 9 a <2 <2 60 13000
9/30/02| a <5 <2 a <2 a 27 a <5 <5 26 5700
4/11/03| a <1 <2 a <2 a 95 a <0.5 <0.5 <210 9500
9/30/03| a <0.5 <2 a <2 a 4 a <0.5 0.7 <0.5 2500
3/26/04| a <18 <2 a <2 a 4 a <0.5 <3.1 34 3700 6100 a
10/2/04 <5 <5 <5 <100
3/12/05 <25 <5 <5 270
10/1/05 <10 <5 <5 <250
4/2/06 <50 <5 <5 <250
10/1/06 <5 <5 <5 5.8
3/25/07 <1.5 <1.5 <0.3 <15
9/22/07 <5 <5 <25 <250
4/6/08 <5 <1 16 <20
9/27/08 <5 <1 14 7 11
3/30/09 <10 <1 <10 <100 68 J
9/19/09 1.4 <1 0.69 J <25
3/27/10 1.5 <1 0.36 J <250
10/9/10 027 J <1 <1 93
4/9/11 <1 <1 <1 40 J
9/25/11 <1 <1 022 7 65
5/18/12 1.4 0.26 J 12.8 <1 <1 31 1,870 J
10/17/12 0327 J <1 <1 6.71
4/13/13 0.590 J <1 <1 6.7
10/4/13 <1 <1 <1 16
4/25/14 <1 <1 <1 17 ]
10/4/14 <1 <1 <1 63
4/3/15 0.56 J <1 <1 14 J
10/17/15 035 J <1 <1 52
3/17/16 <1 <1 0.17 J 52 ]
10/16/16 <1 <1 <1 71 500
Trichloro- 3/18/17 <1 <1 <1 54
ethene 10/8/17 <4 <1 <1 <25
6/4/18 <5 <1 <1 6.8 <1 <1 100 <2000
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Table 3. Groundwater Quality Summary - Chlorinated Volatile Organic Parameters

4210 Azalea Drive, Charleston, SC

DATE MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 MW-6 MW-8 MW-9 MW-10  MW-11 MW-12 MW-14
Vinyl 2/6/91 58 <50
Chloride 8/15/91 85.0 <50.0 88.70 47.10
3/30/93 20 <20 79 27 <100 <200
11/7/94|J 17
2/22/95 <50
5/18/95 27 <10 57 37 <10
8/15/95 <100 <2
11/13/95 18 <10 <10 <10 <10
2/20/96 2.4
5/20/96 13 <1 39.4 2.4 <1
8/30/96 1
11/14/96 15.2 <1 61.7 <1 <1
2/28/97 4.9
5/8/97 16.9 <1 <1 7.9 <1
9/8/97 18.2 <2 2.8 <2 107 26.4 266
11/26/97 14.1 <10 <10 <10 <10
2/14/98 <2
6/19/98 7.9 <2 34.2 <2
8/8/98 138
11/30/98 9.2 <2 182 <2 144
2/15/99 21.8
5/15/99 49.6 <2 296 <2
9/3/99 140
12/27/99 18 <2 23 175 <2
5/31/00 <l <1 <1 <1 <1
11/10/00 <10 <10 27 140 <10
3/16/01 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 18 200 <10000000
9/20/01 2 <2 3 78 <2 24 150 120
2/25/02| a <10 <2 a 3 a 8 a <2 12 250 310
9/30/02| a <2 <2 a 5 a 46 a <2 <2 100 <200
4/11/03| a <1l <2 a 4 a 9 a <05 15 <210 <2500
9/30/03| a 1 2 a 4 a 38 a <05 42 170 D <630
3/26/04| a <18 <2 a 2 a <2 a <05 66 800 D <1300 130
10/2/04 <2 <2 19 290
3/12/05 <10 <2 12 600
10/1/05 <4 0.69 8.2 710
4/2/06 <20 1.3 2.9 1400
10/1/06 0.28 0.94 16 550
3/25/07 2.5 <0.5 900 690
9/22/07 <2 <2 590 460
4/6/08 <5 <1 1600 93
9/27/08 <5 <1 320 99
3/30/09 <10 <1 1700 <100 <100
9/19/09 <1 3.7 250 170
3/27/10 <l <1 78 180
10/9/10 0.35 1.1 370 100
4/9/11 <l <1l 67 100
9/25/11 0.5 0.97 470 84
5/18/12 <l <1 14.1 1.9 320 24 <2000
10/17/12 <1 2.94 245 17.5
4/13/13 <l <1 11 49
10/4/13 <1 <1 200 34
4/25/14 <l <1 10 16 J
10/4/14 <1 <1 56 71
4/3/15 <l <1 1.3 70
10/17/15 <1 <1 0.66 150
3/17/16 <l <1 4.3 44
10/16/16 <1 <1 0.97 130 <500
Vinyl 3/18/17 <1 <1 19 57
Chloride 10/8/17 <4 <1 37.9 71.5
6/4/18 <5 <1 <1 21.1 <1 5.8 28.6 <2000
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Table 3. Groundwater Quality Summary - Chlorinated Volatile Organic Parameters

4210 Azalea Drive, Charleston, SC

DATE MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 MW-6 MW-8 MW-9 MW-10  MW-11 MW-12 MW-14
Total 2/6/91 238 1,951
Chlorinated 8/15/91 455 1,895 164 92
Volatiles * 3/30/93 277 986 184 136 2,712 775
11/7/94 287
2/22/95 5,522
5/18/95 254 1,528 18 1,911 0
8/15/95 2,493 0
11/13/95 147 1,256 8 3,953 0
2/20/96 2,131
5/20/96 127 692 72 2,182 4
8/30/96 2,097
11/14/96 161 710 839 3,947 21
2/28/97 4,232
5/8/97 144 657 2 904 3
9/8/97 116 181 4,491 62 302 200 11,359
11/26/97 124 148 16 6,607 0
2/14/98 3,659
6/19/98 178 13 4,459 287
8/8/98 2,551
11/30/98 118 11 2,731 157 9,824
2/15/99 2,480
5/15/99 154 0 3,362 0
9/3/99 1,501
12/27/99 143 14 151 1,641 6
5/31/00 203 0 113 2,384 73
11/10/00 203 0 122 1,460 27
3/16/01 121 0 37 219 0 174 4,008 32,000,000
9/20/01 437 0 7 564 0 169 6,950 15,920
2/25/02| a 980 0 a 52 a 197 a 0 108 5,980 35,350
9/30/02| a 1,046 0 a 68 a 160 a 21 46 7,421 10,300
4/11/03| a 55 0 a 70 a 337 a 0 39 6,400 17,500
9/30/03| a 406 2 a 96 a 136 a 2 251 5,732 5,000
3/26/04| a 690 0 a 2 a 11 a 0 235 9,774 7,700 11,900
10/2/04 660 0 104 9,690
3/12/05 1,113 0 65 14,918
10/1/05 533 5 154 9,644
4/2/06 995 11 34 10,120
10/1/06 401 107 275 15,655
3/25/07 1,014 381 1,017 11,821
9/22/07 452 2 1,163 15,504
4/6/08 744 0 3,089 6,331
9/27/08 10 0 730 7,256
3/30/09 763 0 2,850 9,037 3,644
9/19/09 134 17.6 551 6,806
3/27/10 45 1.5 154 10,016
10/9/10 374 7.9 649 8,633
4/9/11 671 33 146 6,865
9/25/11 352 12.7 788 6,290
5/18/12 478 5 237 26.9 535 2,973 12,170
10/17/12 346 25.2 448 929
4/13/13 72 3.0 23 839
10/4/13 304 4.2 421 615
4/25/14 11 1.3 42 2,445
10/4/14 390 1.8 227 5,534
4/3/15 6.59 2.6 17.3 4,921
10/17/15 15.6 22 17.9 7,252
3/17/16 2.8 1.8 19.0 2,361
Total 10/16/16 53 1.1 56.9 5,431 4,060
Chlorinated 3/18/17 306.2 5.0 103.5 4,442
Volatiles * 10/8/17 456.3 1.7 140.8 3,152
6/4/18 708.4 0 1 75 0.0 76.3 2,819 7,450
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Table 3. Groundwater Quality Summary - Chlorinated Volatile Organic Parameters
4210 Azalea Drive, Charleston, SC

DATE MW-3 MW-4 MW-5 MW-6 MW-8 MW-9 MW-10  MW-11 MW-12 MW-14

All values are micrograms per liter (ug/l).

<10 - Compound not detected above method detection or method reporting level.

8/91 Sampling took place on 8/15-16/91.

* MW-2 abandonded on 12/16/92 for warehouse construction, and replaced with MW-2r on 10/26/94.
D - Compound exceeded upper calibration level. This value reported when value is below detection limit of dilution.
E - Compound exceeded upper calibration level. Sample was diluted and reanalyzed.

J - Concentration estimated below detection limit.

S - MS/MSD failure

*T - Prior to 3/30/93, 1,2-cis dichloroethene was not included in lab analyses.

9/8/97 results for MW-3,4,9,10,11, &12 were collected by GEL.

8/26/97 data for MW-8 is from routine sampling performed on 8/26/97.

3/16/01 results for MW-12 were for sample of free phase material.

a - Data from Brenntag report dated 4/28/04

Samples after 4/2006 collected with passive diffusion bag samplers
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Table 4. Groundwater Quality Summary — Current Sampling Event

Table 4a. Groundwater Quality Summary - Current Sampling Event

Parameter MW-4  MW-5 MW-6 MW-8 MW-9 MW-10 MW-11 MW-14
Benzene 281 <1 <1 <1 <1 5.2 <25 <2000
Ethylbenzene <5 <l <l <l <1 <l <25 8840
Toluene <5 <l <l 15 <l <1 <25 102000
Xylenes <5 <3 <3 11 <l <1 <25 84700
Total Noncholinated 281 0 0 3 0 5.2 0 195,540
Parameter MW-4 MW-5 MW:-6 MW-8 MW-9  MW-10 MW-11 MW-14
Chlorobenzene 703 <1 11 2.5 <1 231 <25 <2000
Chloroethane <5 <2 <2 <2 <1 <1 <25 <4000
1,2 Dicholorobenzene <5 <1 <1 54 <1 36.4 <25 0

1,3 Dicholorobenzene <5 <1 <1 0.71 <1 2.3 <25 <2000
1,4 Dicholorobenzene 5.4 <1 <1 2.5 <1 7.6 <25 0

1,1 Dichloroethane <5 <1 <1 0.56 <1 1.1 <25 <2000
1,2 Dichloroethane <5 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <25 <2000
1,1 Dichloroethene <5 <1 <1 0.86 <1 <1 <25 <2000
cis-1,2 Dichloroethene <5 <1 <1 33.7 <1 <1 2690 7450
trans- 1,2 Dichloroethene <5 <1 <1 0.26 <1 <1 <25 <2000
Tetrachloroethene <5 <1 <1 0.48 <1 <1 <25 <2000
Trichloroethene <5 <1 <1 6.8 <l <1 100 <2000
Vinylchloride <5 <1 <1 21.1 <1 5.8 28.6 <2000
Total Cholinated 708.4 0 1.1 74.9 0 76.3 2,818.6 7,450
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC

. 40 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
aceAnalytical Huntersuille, NC 28078
www.pacelabs.com (704)875-9092

June 13, 2018

Jonathon Gerst
Peak Hydrogeologic
470 Hogback Mt Rd
Tryon, NC 28782

RE: Project: FORMER BURRIS CHEMICAL
Pace Project No.: 92387151

Dear Jonathon Gerst:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on June 05, 2018. The
results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the most
current, applicable TNI/NELAC standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual, where
applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

A G

Taylor Ezell
taylor.ezell@pacelabs.com

(704)875-9092
Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 1 of 21




Pace Analytical Services, LLC

ace Aﬂalytlcal ) 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100

Huntersville, NC 28078
www.pacefabs.com (704)875-9092

CERTIFICATIONS

Project: FORMER BURRIS CHEMICAL
Pace Project No.: 92387151

Charlotte Certification IDs

9800 Kincey Ave. Ste 100, Huntersville, NC 28078 South Carolina Certification #: 99006001
Louisiana/NELAP Certification # LA170028 Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87627
North Carolina Drinking Water Certification #: 37706 Kentucky UST Certification #: 84

North Carolina Field Services Certification #: 5342 Virginia/VELAP Certification #: 460221

North Carolina Wastewater Certification #: 12

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 2 of 21



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project:

Pace Project No.:

FORMER BURRIS CHEMICAL
92387151

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
Huntersville, NC 28078

(704)875-9092

Analytes
Lab ID Sample ID Method Analysts Reported Laboratory
92387151001 MW9 EPA 8260 GAW 65 PASI-C
92387151002 MW10 EPA 8260 GAW 65 PASI-C
92387151003 MW4 EPA 8260 GAW 65 PASI-C
92387151004 MW11 EPA 8260 GAW 65 PASI-C

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

Page 3 of 21



Pace Analytical Services, LLC
9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100

ace Analytical” oo, NG 0070

www.pacelabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

(704)875-9092

Project: FORMER BURRIS CHEMICAL
Pace Project No.: 92387151
Sample: MW9 Lab ID: 92387151001 Collected: 06/04/18 08:00 Received: 06/05/18 14:07 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Low Level SC Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Acetone ND ug/L 25.0 1 06/11/18 17:45 67-64-1
Benzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:45 71-43-2
Bromobenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:45 108-86-1
Bromochloromethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:45 74-97-5
Bromodichloromethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:45 75-27-4
Bromoform ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:45 75-25-2
Bromomethane ND ug/L 5.0 1 06/11/18 17:45 74-83-9
2-Butanone (MEK) ND ug/L 5.0 1 06/11/18 17:45 78-93-3
Carbon tetrachloride ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:45 56-23-5
Chlorobenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:45 108-90-7
Chloroethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:45 75-00-3
Chloroform ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:45 67-66-3
Chloromethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:45 74-87-3
2-Chlorotoluene ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:45 95-49-8
4-Chlorotoluene ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:45 106-43-4
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND ug/L 2.0 1 06/11/18 17:45 96-12-8
Dibromochloromethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:45 124-48-1
Dibromomethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:45 74-95-3
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:45 95-50-1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:45 541-73-1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:45 106-46-7
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:45 75-71-8
1,1-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:45 75-34-3
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:45 107-06-2
1,1-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:45 75-35-4
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:45 156-59-2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:45 156-60-5
1,2-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:45 78-87-5
1,3-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:45 142-28-9
2,2-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:45 594-20-7
1,1-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:45 563-58-6
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:45 10061-01-5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:45 10061-02-6
Diisopropyl ether ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:45 108-20-3
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:45 100-41-4
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:45 87-68-3
2-Hexanone ND ug/L 5.0 1 06/11/18 17:45 591-78-6
p-lsopropyltoluene ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:45 99-87-6
Methylene Chloride ND ug/L 2.0 1 06/11/18 17:45 75-09-2
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND ug/L 5.0 1 06/11/18 17:45 108-10-1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:45 1634-04-4
Naphthalene ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:45 91-20-3
Styrene ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:45 100-42-5
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:45 630-20-6
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:45 79-34-5
Tetrachloroethene ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:45 127-18-4
Toluene ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:45 108-88-3

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 06/13/2018 08:41 AM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC

9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
Huntersville, NC 28078
(704)875-9092

Project: FORMER BURRIS CHEMICAL
Pace Project No.: 92387151
Sample: MW9 Lab ID: 92387151001 Collected: 06/04/18 08:00 Received: 06/05/18 14:07 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Low Level SC Analytical Method: EPA 8260
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:45 87-61-6
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:45 120-82-1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:45 71-55-6
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:45 79-00-5
Trichloroethene ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:45 79-01-6
Trichlorofluoromethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:45 75-69-4
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:45 96-18-4
1,2,3-Trimethylbenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:45 526-73-8
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:45 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:45 108-67-8
Vinyl acetate ND ug/L 2.0 1 06/11/18 17:45 108-05-4
Vinyl chloride ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:45 75-01-4
Xylene (Total) ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:45 1330-20-7
mé&p-Xylene ND ug/L 2.0 1 06/11/18 17:45 179601-23-1
o-Xylene ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:45 95-47-6
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 101 % 70-130 1 06/11/18 17:45 460-00-4
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 104 % 70-130 1 06/11/18 17:45 17060-07-0
Toluene-d8 (S) 106 % 70-130 1 06/11/18 17:45 2037-26-5

Date: 06/13/2018 08:41 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100

ace Analytical” oo, NG 0070

www.pacelabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

(704)875-9092

Project: FORMER BURRIS CHEMICAL
Pace Project No.: 92387151
Sample: MW10 Lab ID: 92387151002 Collected: 06/04/18 08:45 Received: 06/05/18 14:07 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Low Level SC Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Acetone ND ug/L 25.0 1 06/11/18 17:28 67-64-1
Benzene 5.2 ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:28 71-43-2
Bromobenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:28 108-86-1
Bromochloromethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:28 74-97-5
Bromodichloromethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:28 75-27-4
Bromoform ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:28 75-25-2
Bromomethane ND ug/L 5.0 1 06/11/18 17:28 74-83-9
2-Butanone (MEK) ND ug/L 5.0 1 06/11/18 17:28 78-93-3
Carbon tetrachloride ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:28 56-23-5
Chlorobenzene 23.1 ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:28 108-90-7
Chloroethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:28 75-00-3
Chloroform ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:28 67-66-3
Chloromethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:28 74-87-3
2-Chlorotoluene 3.2 ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:28 95-49-8
4-Chlorotoluene ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:28 106-43-4
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND ug/L 2.0 1 06/11/18 17:28 96-12-8
Dibromochloromethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:28 124-48-1
Dibromomethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:28 74-95-3
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 36.4 ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:28 95-50-1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 2.3 ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:28 541-73-1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 7.6 ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:28 106-46-7
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:28 75-71-8
1,1-Dichloroethane 11 ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:28 75-34-3
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:28 107-06-2
1,1-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:28 75-35-4
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:28 156-59-2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:28 156-60-5
1,2-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:28 78-87-5
1,3-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:28 142-28-9
2,2-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:28 594-20-7
1,1-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:28 563-58-6
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:28 10061-01-5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:28 10061-02-6
Diisopropyl ether ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:28 108-20-3
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:28 100-41-4
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:28 87-68-3
2-Hexanone ND ug/L 5.0 1 06/11/18 17:28 591-78-6
p-lsopropyltoluene ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:28 99-87-6
Methylene Chloride ND ug/L 2.0 1 06/11/18 17:28 75-09-2
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND ug/L 5.0 1 06/11/18 17:28 108-10-1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:28 1634-04-4
Naphthalene ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:28 91-20-3
Styrene ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:28 100-42-5
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:28 630-20-6
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:28 79-34-5
Tetrachloroethene ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:28 127-18-4
Toluene ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:28 108-88-3

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 06/13/2018 08:41 AM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Project: FORMER BURRIS CHEMICAL

Pace Project No.: 92387151

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC

9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
Huntersville, NC 28078
(704)875-9092

Sample: MW10

Lab ID: 92387151002

Collected: 06/04/18 08:45 Received: 06/05/18 14:07 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Low Level SC Analytical Method: EPA 8260
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:28 87-61-6
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:28 120-82-1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:28 71-55-6
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:28 79-00-5
Trichloroethene ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:28 79-01-6
Trichlorofluoromethane ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:28 75-69-4
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:28 96-18-4
1,2,3-Trimethylbenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:28 526-73-8
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:28 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:28 108-67-8
Vinyl acetate ND ug/L 2.0 1 06/11/18 17:28 108-05-4
Vinyl chloride 5.8 ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:28 75-01-4
Xylene (Total) ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:28 1330-20-7
mé&p-Xylene ND ug/L 2.0 1 06/11/18 17:28 179601-23-1
o-Xylene ND ug/L 1.0 1 06/11/18 17:28 95-47-6
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 102 % 70-130 1 06/11/18 17:28 460-00-4
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 104 % 70-130 1 06/11/18 17:28 17060-07-0
Toluene-d8 (S) 107 % 70-130 1 06/11/18 17:28 2037-26-5

Date: 06/13/2018 08:41 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC
9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

(704)875-9092

Project: FORMER BURRIS CHEMICAL
Pace Project No.: 92387151
Sample: MW4 Lab ID: 92387151003 Collected: 06/04/18 09:15 Received: 06/05/18 14:07 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Low Level SC Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Acetone ND ug/L 125 5 06/11/18 18:02 67-64-1
Benzene 281 ug/L 5.0 5 06/11/18 18:02 71-43-2
Bromobenzene ND ug/L 5.0 5 06/11/18 18:02 108-86-1
Bromochloromethane ND ug/L 5.0 5 06/11/18 18:02 74-97-5
Bromodichloromethane ND ug/L 5.0 5 06/11/18 18:02 75-27-4
Bromoform ND ug/L 5.0 5 06/11/18 18:02 75-25-2
Bromomethane ND ug/L 25.0 5 06/11/18 18:02 74-83-9
2-Butanone (MEK) ND ug/L 25.0 5 06/11/18 18:02 78-93-3
Carbon tetrachloride ND ug/L 5.0 5 06/11/18 18:02 56-23-5
Chlorobenzene 703 ug/L 5.0 5 06/11/18 18:02 108-90-7
Chloroethane ND ug/L 5.0 5 06/11/18 18:02 75-00-3
Chloroform 8.7 ug/L 5.0 5 06/11/18 18:02 67-66-3
Chloromethane ND ug/L 5.0 5 06/11/18 18:02 74-87-3
2-Chlorotoluene ND ug/L 5.0 5 06/11/18 18:02 95-49-8
4-Chlorotoluene ND ug/L 5.0 5 06/11/18 18:02 106-43-4
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND ug/L 10.0 5 06/11/18 18:02 96-12-8
Dibromochloromethane ND ug/L 5.0 5 06/11/18 18:02 124-48-1
Dibromomethane ND ug/L 5.0 5 06/11/18 18:02 74-95-3
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 5.0 5 06/11/18 18:02 95-50-1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 5.0 5 06/11/18 18:02 541-73-1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5.4 ug/L 5.0 5 06/11/18 18:02 106-46-7
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND ug/L 5.0 5 06/11/18 18:02 75-71-8
1,1-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 5.0 5 06/11/18 18:02 75-34-3
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 5.0 5 06/11/18 18:02 107-06-2
1,1-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 5.0 5 06/11/18 18:02 75-35-4
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 5.0 5 06/11/18 18:02 156-59-2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 5.0 5 06/11/18 18:02 156-60-5
1,2-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 5.0 5 06/11/18 18:02 78-87-5
1,3-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 5.0 5 06/11/18 18:02 142-28-9
2,2-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 5.0 5 06/11/18 18:02 594-20-7
1,1-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 5.0 5 06/11/18 18:02 563-58-6
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 5.0 5 06/11/18 18:02 10061-01-5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 5.0 5 06/11/18 18:02 10061-02-6
Diisopropyl ether ND ug/L 5.0 5 06/11/18 18:02 108-20-3
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 5.0 5 06/11/18 18:02 100-41-4
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ND ug/L 5.0 5 06/11/18 18:02 87-68-3
2-Hexanone ND ug/L 25.0 5 06/11/18 18:02 591-78-6
p-lsopropyltoluene ND ug/L 5.0 5 06/11/18 18:02 99-87-6
Methylene Chloride ND ug/L 10.0 5 06/11/18 18:02 75-09-2
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND ug/L 25.0 5 06/11/18 18:02 108-10-1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ND ug/L 5.0 5 06/11/18 18:02 1634-04-4
Naphthalene ND ug/L 5.0 5 06/11/18 18:02 91-20-3
Styrene ND ug/L 5.0 5 06/11/18 18:02 100-42-5
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/L 5.0 5 06/11/18 18:02 630-20-6
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/L 5.0 5 06/11/18 18:02 79-34-5
Tetrachloroethene ND ug/L 5.0 5 06/11/18 18:02 127-18-4
Toluene ND ug/L 5.0 5 06/11/18 18:02 108-88-3

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 06/13/2018 08:41 AM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC

9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
Huntersville, NC 28078
(704)875-9092

Project: FORMER BURRIS CHEMICAL
Pace Project No.: 92387151
Sample: MW4 Lab ID: 92387151003 Collected: 06/04/18 09:15 Received: 06/05/18 14:07 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Low Level SC Analytical Method: EPA 8260
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND ug/L 5.0 5 06/11/18 18:02 87-61-6
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND ug/L 5.0 5 06/11/18 18:02 120-82-1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND ug/L 5.0 5 06/11/18 18:02 71-55-6
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND ug/L 5.0 5 06/11/18 18:02 79-00-5
Trichloroethene ND ug/L 5.0 5 06/11/18 18:02 79-01-6
Trichlorofluoromethane ND ug/L 5.0 5 06/11/18 18:02 75-69-4
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND ug/L 5.0 5 06/11/18 18:02 96-18-4
1,2,3-Trimethylbenzene ND ug/L 5.0 5 06/11/18 18:02 526-73-8
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND ug/L 5.0 5 06/11/18 18:02 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND ug/L 5.0 5 06/11/18 18:02 108-67-8
Vinyl acetate ND ug/L 10.0 5 06/11/18 18:02 108-05-4
Vinyl chloride ND ug/L 5.0 5 06/11/18 18:02 75-01-4
Xylene (Total) ND ug/L 5.0 5 06/11/18 18:02 1330-20-7
mé&p-Xylene ND ug/L 10.0 5 06/11/18 18:02 179601-23-1
o-Xylene ND ug/L 5.0 5 06/11/18 18:02 95-47-6
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 101 % 70-130 5 06/11/18 18:02 460-00-4
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 103 % 70-130 5 06/11/18 18:02 17060-07-0
Toluene-d8 (S) 105 % 70-130 5 06/11/18 18:02 2037-26-5

Date: 06/13/2018 08:41 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
Huntersville, NC 28078

(704)875-9092

Project: FORMER BURRIS CHEMICAL
Pace Project No.: 92387151
Sample: MW11 Lab ID: 92387151004 Collected: 06/04/18 09:45 Received: 06/05/18 14:07 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Low Level SC Analytical Method: EPA 8260
Acetone ND ug/L 625 25 06/11/18 18:19 67-64-1
Benzene ND ug/L 250 25 06/11/18 18:19 71-43-2
Bromobenzene ND ug/L 250 25 06/11/18 18:19 108-86-1
Bromochloromethane ND ug/L 250 25 06/11/18 18:19 74-97-5
Bromodichloromethane ND ug/L 250 25 06/11/18 18:19 75-27-4
Bromoform ND ug/L 250 25 06/11/18 18:19 75-25-2
Bromomethane ND ug/L 125 25 06/11/18 18:19 74-83-9
2-Butanone (MEK) ND ug/L 125 25 06/11/18 18:19 78-93-3
Carbon tetrachloride ND ug/L 250 25 06/11/18 18:19 56-23-5
Chlorobenzene ND ug/L 250 25 06/11/18 18:19 108-90-7
Chloroethane ND ug/L 250 25 06/11/18 18:19 75-00-3
Chloroform 60.3 ug/L 250 25 06/11/18 18:19 67-66-3
Chloromethane ND ug/L 250 25 06/11/18 18:19 74-87-3
2-Chlorotoluene ND ug/L 250 25 06/11/18 18:19 95-49-8
4-Chlorotoluene ND ug/L 250 25 06/11/18 18:19 106-43-4
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND ug/L 50.0 25 06/11/18 18:19 96-12-8
Dibromochloromethane ND ug/L 250 25 06/11/18 18:19 124-48-1
Dibromomethane ND ug/L 250 25 06/11/18 18:19 74-95-3
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 250 25 06/11/18 18:19 95-50-1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 250 25 06/11/18 18:19 541-73-1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 250 25 06/11/18 18:19 106-46-7
Dichlorodifluoromethane ND ug/L 250 25 06/11/18 18:19 75-71-8
1,1-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 250 25 06/11/18 18:19 75-34-3
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 250 25 06/11/18 18:19 107-06-2
1,1-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 250 25 06/11/18 18:19 75-35-4
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 2690 ug/L 250 25 06/11/18 18:19 156-59-2
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 250 25 06/11/18 18:19 156-60-5
1,2-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 250 25 06/11/18 18:19 78-87-5
1,3-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 250 25 06/11/18 18:19 142-28-9
2,2-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 250 25 06/11/18 18:19 594-20-7
1,1-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 250 25 06/11/18 18:19 563-58-6
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 250 25 06/11/18 18:19 10061-01-5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 250 25 06/11/18 18:19 10061-02-6
Diisopropyl ether ND ug/L 250 25 06/11/18 18:19 108-20-3
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 250 25 06/11/18 18:19 100-41-4
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ND ug/L 250 25 06/11/18 18:19 87-68-3
2-Hexanone ND ug/L 125 25 06/11/18 18:19 591-78-6
p-lsopropyltoluene ND ug/L 250 25 06/11/18 18:19 99-87-6
Methylene Chloride ND ug/L 50.0 25 06/11/18 18:19 75-09-2
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND ug/L 125 25 06/11/18 18:19 108-10-1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ND ug/L 250 25 06/11/18 18:19 1634-04-4
Naphthalene ND ug/L 250 25 06/11/18 18:19 91-20-3
Styrene ND ug/L 250 25 06/11/18 18:19 100-42-5
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/L 250 25 06/11/18 18:19 630-20-6
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/L 250 25 06/11/18 18:19 79-34-5
Tetrachloroethene ND ug/L 250 25 06/11/18 18:19 127-18-4
Toluene ND ug/L 250 25 06/11/18 18:19 108-88-3

Date: 06/13/2018 08:41 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Project: FORMER BURRIS CHEMICAL

Pace Project No.: 92387151

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, LLC

9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
Huntersville, NC 28078
(704)875-9092

Sample: MW11

Lab ID: 92387151004

Collected: 06/04/18 09:45 Received: 06/05/18 14:07 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Analyzed CAS No. Qual
8260 MSV Low Level SC Analytical Method: EPA 8260
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND ug/L 250 25 06/11/18 18:19 87-61-6
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND ug/L 250 25 06/11/18 18:19 120-82-1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND ug/L 250 25 06/11/18 18:19 71-55-6
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND ug/L 250 25 06/11/18 18:19 79-00-5
Trichloroethene 100 ug/L 250 25 06/11/18 18:19 79-01-6
Trichlorofluoromethane ND ug/L 250 25 06/11/18 18:19 75-69-4
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND ug/L 250 25 06/11/18 18:19 96-18-4
1,2,3-Trimethylbenzene ND ug/L 250 25 06/11/18 18:19 526-73-8
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND ug/L 250 25 06/11/18 18:19 95-63-6
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND ug/L 250 25 06/11/18 18:19 108-67-8
Vinyl acetate ND ug/L 50.0 25 06/11/18 18:19 108-05-4
Vinyl chloride 28.8 ug/L 250 25 06/11/18 18:19 75-01-4
Xylene (Total) ND ug/L 250 25 06/11/18 18:19 1330-20-7
mé&p-Xylene ND ug/L 50.0 25 06/11/18 18:19 179601-23-1
o-Xylene ND ug/L 250 25 06/11/18 18:19 95-47-6
Surrogates
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 101 % 70-130 25 06/11/18 18:19 460-00-4
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) 104 % 70-130 25 06/11/18 18:19 17060-07-0
Toluene-d8 (S) 105 % 70-130 25 06/11/18 18:19 2037-26-5

Date: 06/13/2018 08:41 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
Huntersville, NC 28078
(704)875-9092

Project: FORMER BURRIS CHEMICAL

Pace Project No.: 92387151

QC Batch: 414766 Analysis Method: EPA 8260

QC Batch Method:  EPA 8260 Analysis Description: 8260 MSV Low Level SC

Associated Lab Samples:

92387151001, 92387151002, 92387151003, 92387151004

METHOD BLANK:
Associated Lab Samples:

2300052

Matrix: Water

92387151001, 92387151002, 92387151003, 92387151004

Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L ND 1.0 06/11/18 09:20
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L ND 1.0 06/11/18 09:20
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L ND 1.0 06/11/18 09:20
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L ND 1.0 06/11/18 09:20
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L ND 1.0 06/11/18 09:20
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L ND 1.0 06/11/18 09:20
1,1-Dichloropropene ug/L ND 1.0 06/11/18 09:20
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ug/L ND 1.0 06/11/18 09:20
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ug/L ND 1.0 06/11/18 09:20
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/L ND 1.0 06/11/18 09:20
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ug/L ND 2.0 06/11/18 09:20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L ND 1.0 06/11/18 09:20
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L ND 1.0 06/11/18 09:20
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L ND 1.0 06/11/18 09:20
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L ND 1.0 06/11/18 09:20
1,3-Dichloropropane ug/L ND 1.0 06/11/18 09:20
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L ND 1.0 06/11/18 09:20
2,2-Dichloropropane ug/L ND 1.0 06/11/18 09:20
2-Butanone (MEK) ug/L ND 5.0 06/11/18 09:20
2-Chlorotoluene ug/L ND 1.0 06/11/18 09:20
2-Hexanone ug/L ND 5.0 06/11/18 09:20
4-Chlorotoluene ug/L ND 1.0 06/11/18 09:20
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ug/L ND 5.0 06/11/18 09:20
Acetone ug/L ND 25.0 06/11/18 09:20
Benzene ug/L ND 1.0 06/11/18 09:20
Bromobenzene ug/L ND 1.0 06/11/18 09:20
Bromochloromethane ug/L ND 1.0 06/11/18 09:20
Bromodichloromethane ug/L ND 1.0 06/11/18 09:20
Bromoform ug/L ND 1.0 06/11/18 09:20
Bromomethane ug/L ND 5.0 06/11/18 09:20
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L ND 1.0 06/11/18 09:20
Chlorobenzene ug/L ND 1.0 06/11/18 09:20
Chloroethane ug/L ND 1.0 06/11/18 09:20
Chloroform ug/L ND 1.0 06/11/18 09:20
Chloromethane ug/L ND 1.0 06/11/18 09:20
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L ND 1.0 06/11/18 09:20
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L ND 1.0 06/11/18 09:20
Dibromochloromethane ug/L ND 1.0 06/11/18 09:20
Dibromomethane ug/L ND 1.0 06/11/18 09:20
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L ND 1.0 06/11/18 09:20
Diisopropyl ether ug/L ND 1.0 06/11/18 09:20

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 06/13/2018 08:41 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
Huntersville, NC 28078
(704)875-9092

Project: FORMER BURRIS CHEMICAL
Pace Project No.: 92387151
METHOD BLANK: 2300052 Matrix: Water

Associated Lab Samples:

92387151001, 92387151002, 92387151003, 92387151004

Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers

Ethylbenzene ug/L ND 1.0 06/11/18 09:20
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/L ND 1.0 06/11/18 09:20
mé&p-Xylene ug/L ND 2.0 06/11/18 09:20
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L ND 1.0 06/11/18 09:20
Methylene Chloride ug/L ND 2.0 06/11/18 09:20
Naphthalene ug/L ND 1.0 06/11/18 09:20

0-Xylene ug/L ND 1.0 06/11/18 09:20
p-lsopropyltoluene ug/L ND 1.0 06/11/18 09:20

Styrene ug/L ND 1.0 06/11/18 09:20
Tetrachloroethene ug/L ND 1.0 06/11/18 09:20

Toluene ug/L ND 1.0 06/11/18 09:20
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L ND 1.0 06/11/18 09:20
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L ND 1.0 06/11/18 09:20
Trichloroethene ug/L ND 1.0 06/11/18 09:20
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L ND 1.0 06/11/18 09:20

Vinyl acetate ug/L ND 2.0 06/11/18 09:20

Vinyl chloride ug/L ND 1.0 06/11/18 09:20

Xylene (Total) ug/L ND 1.0 06/11/18 09:20
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) % 105 70-130 06/11/18 09:20
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 102 70-130 06/11/18 09:20
Toluene-d8 (S) % 108 70-130 06/11/18 09:20
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 2300053

Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L 50 51.5 103 70-130
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L 50 55.1 110 70-130
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L 50 49.2 98 70-130
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L 50 52.5 105 70-130
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L 50 51.1 102 70-130
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L 50 56.8 114 70-130
1,1-Dichloropropene ug/L 50 56.6 113 70-130
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ug/L 50 48.8 98 70-130
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ug/L 50 51.3 103 70-130
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/L 50 48.1 96 70-130
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ug/L 50 44.1 88 70-130
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 50 51.1 102 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L 50 51.5 103 70-130
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L 50 52.1 104 70-130
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 50 49.7 99 70-130
1,3-Dichloropropane ug/L 50 52.7 105 70-130
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 50 49.9 100 70-130
2,2-Dichloropropane ug/L 50 50.0 100 70-130
2-Butanone (MEK) ug/L 100 106 106 70-130

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 06/13/2018 08:41 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
Huntersville, NC 28078
(704)875-9092

Project: FORMER BURRIS CHEMICAL
Pace Project No.: 92387151
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 2300053
Spike LCS LCS % Rec

Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
2-Chlorotoluene ug/L 50 48.0 96 70-130
2-Hexanone ug/L 100 96.2 96 70-130
4-Chlorotoluene ug/L 50 48.4 97 70-130
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ug/L 100 99.8 100 70-130
Acetone ug/L 100 111 111 70-130
Benzene ug/L 50 50.6 101 70-130
Bromobenzene ug/L 50 50.5 101 70-130
Bromochloromethane ug/L 50 52.6 105 70-130
Bromodichloromethane ug/L 50 48.4 97 70-130
Bromoform ug/L 50 45.3 91 70-130
Bromomethane ug/L 50 35.3 71 70-130 1g
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L 50 49.5 99 70-130
Chlorobenzene ug/L 50 50.9 102 70-130
Chloroethane ug/L 50 41.5 83 70-130 1g
Chloroform ug/L 50 55.4 111 70-130
Chloromethane ug/L 50 34.9 70 70-130
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 50 52.7 105 70-130
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 50 50.8 102 70-130
Dibromochloromethane ug/L 50 49.1 98 70-130
Dibromomethane ug/L 50 50.8 102 70-130
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L 50 50.8 102 70-130
Diisopropy! ether ug/L 50 57.0 114 70-130
Ethylbenzene ug/L 50 50.0 100 70-130
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/L 50 47.1 94 70-130
mé&p-Xylene ug/L 100 100 100 70-130
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L 50 54.2 108 70-130
Methylene Chloride ug/L 50 53.2 106 70-130 1g
Naphthalene ug/L 50 48.4 97 70-130
0-Xylene ug/L 50 50.5 101 70-130
p-lsopropyltoluene ug/L 50 48.1 96 70-130
Styrene ug/L 50 48.9 98 70-130
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 50 50.4 101 70-130
Toluene ug/L 50 48.9 98 70-130
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 50 52.7 105 70-130
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 50 50.4 101 70-130
Trichloroethene ug/L 50 53.6 107 70-130
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L 50 52.6 105 70-130 1g
Vinyl acetate ug/L 100 120 120 70-130 1g
Vinyl chloride ug/L 50 47.5 95 70-130
Xylene (Total) ug/L 150 151 100 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) % 93 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 97 70-130
Toluene-d8 (S) % 96 70-130

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 06/13/2018 08:41 AM

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
Huntersville, NC 28078
(704)875-9092

Project: FORMER BURRIS CHEMICAL
Pace Project No.: 92387151
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 2300054 2300055
MS MSD
92387151004  Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD Qual
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L ND 500 500 476 493 95 99 70-130 4
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L ND 500 500 584 616 117 123 70-130 5
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L ND 500 500 470 491 94 98 70-130 4
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L ND 500 500 541 555 108 111 70-130 2
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L ND 500 500 542 575 108 115 70-130 6
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L ND 500 500 604 641 121 128 70-130 6
1,1-Dichloropropene ug/L ND 500 500 569 598 114 120 70-130 5
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ug/L ND 500 500 469 500 94 100 70-130 6
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ug/L ND 500 500 493 504 929 101 70-130 2
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/L ND 500 500 476 492 95 98 70-130 3
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ug/L ND 500 500 409 441 82 88 70-130 7
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L ND 500 500 515 535 103 107 70-130 4
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L ND 500 500 544 558 109 112 70-130 3
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L ND 500 500 549 571 110 114  70-130 4
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L ND 500 500 505 518 101 104 70-130 2
1,3-Dichloropropane ug/L ND 500 500 514 534 103 107 70-130 4
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L ND 500 500 514 529 103 106 70-130 3
2,2-Dichloropropane ug/L ND 500 500 520 546 104 109 70-130 5
2-Butanone (MEK) ug/L ND 1000 1000 1050 1110 105 111 70-130 5
2-Chlorotoluene ug/L ND 500 500 498 512 100 102 70-130 3
2-Hexanone ug/L ND 1000 1000 945 984 95 98 70-130 4
4-Chlorotoluene ug/L ND 500 500 496 517 99 103 70-130 4
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ug/L ND 1000 1000 1010 1050 101 105 70-130 3
Acetone ug/L ND 1000 1000 1100 1170 110 117 70-130 6
Benzene ug/L ND 500 500 545 583 109 117 70-130 7
Bromobenzene ug/L ND 500 500 512 525 102 105 70-130 3
Bromochloromethane ug/L ND 500 500 575 609 115 122 70-130 6
Bromodichloromethane ug/L ND 500 500 495 533 99 107 70-130 7
Bromoform ug/L ND 500 500 403 416 81 83 70-130 3
Bromomethane ug/L ND 500 500 371 401 74 80 70-130 8
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L ND 500 500 541 570 108 114  70-130 5
Chlorobenzene ug/L ND 500 500 524 536 105 107 70-130 2
Chloroethane ug/L ND 500 500 508 524 102 105 70-130 3
Chloroform ug/L 60.3 500 500 623 606 113 109 70-130 3
Chloromethane ug/L ND 500 500 361 365 71 72 70-130 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 2690 500 500 3050 3070 72 76 70-130 1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L ND 500 500 507 525 101 105 70-130 3
Dibromochloromethane ug/L ND 500 500 448 476 90 95 70-130 6
Dibromomethane ug/L ND 500 500 520 565 104 113  70-130 8
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L ND 500 500 520 542 104 108 70-130 4
Diisopropy! ether ug/L ND 500 500 547 544 109 109 70-130 1
Ethylbenzene ug/L ND 500 500 523 540 105 108 70-130 3
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/L ND 500 500 469 503 94 101 70-130 7
mé&p-Xylene ug/L ND 1000 1000 1050 1090 105 109 70-130 3
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L ND 500 500 499 563 100 113 70-130 12
Methylene Chloride ug/L ND 500 500 552 591 110 118 70-130 7

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

Date: 06/13/2018 08:41 AM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.
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Pace Analytical Services, LLC

. 40 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
/' _PaceAnalytical Huntersville, NC 28078
www.pacelabs.com (704)875-9092

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: FORMER BURRIS CHEMICAL
Pace Project No.: 92387151

MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 2300054 2300055
MS MSD
92387151004  Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD Qual

Naphthalene ug/L ND 500 500 468 490 94 98 70-130 4
o-Xylene ug/L ND 500 500 529 547 106 109 70-130 3
p-lsopropyltoluene ug/L ND 500 500 497 511 929 102 70-130 3
Styrene ug/L ND 500 500 502 511 100 102 70-130 2
Tetrachloroethene ug/L ND 500 500 517 536 103 107 70-130 4
Toluene ug/L ND 500 500 535 555 107 111 70-130 4
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L ND 500 500 567 604 111 118 70-130 6
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L ND 500 500 497 513 929 103 70-130 3
Trichloroethene ug/L 100 500 500 700 728 120 126  70-130 4
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L ND 500 500 606 646 121 129 70-130 6
Vinyl acetate ug/L ND 1000 1000 1210 1220 121 122 70-130 1
Vinyl chloride ug/L 28.8 500 500 535 551 101 104 70-130 3
Xylene (Total) ug/L ND 1500 1500 1580 1630 105 109 70-130 3
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S) % 94 98 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 929 98 70-130
Toluene-d8 (S) % 101 100 70-130

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 06/13/2018 08:41 AM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 16 of 21



Pace Analytical Services, LLC
9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100

ace Analytical” oo, NG 0070

www.pacelabs.com (704)875-9092

QUALIFIERS

Project: FORMER BURRIS CHEMICAL
Pace Project No.: 92387151

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.

ND - Not Detected at or above adjusted reporting limit.

TNTC - Too Numerous To Count

J - Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted reporting limit.

MDL - Adjusted Method Detection Limit.

PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit.

RL - Reporting Limit.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is

a combined concentration.
Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.

LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected.

Acid preservation may not be appropriate for 2 Chloroethylvinyl ether.

A separate vial preserved to a pH of 4-5 is recommended in SW846 Chapter 4 for the analysis of Acrolein and Acrylonitrile by EPA
Method 8260.

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.

Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNI - The NELAC Institute.

LABORATORIES
PASI-C Pace Analytical Services - Charlotte

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS

1g Initial calibration evaluation met acceptance criteria. Compound did not meet additional accuracy assessment for percent
error

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 06/13/2018 08:41 AM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 17 of 21



Pace Analytical Services, LLC

. 40 9800 Kincey Ave. Suite 100
/' _PaceAnalytical Huntersville, NC 28078
www.pacelabs.com (704)875-9092

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Project: FORMER BURRIS CHEMICAL
Pace Project No.: 92387151

Analytical
Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method Batch
92387151001 MW9 EPA 8260 414766
92387151002 MW10 EPA 8260 414766
92387151003 MW4 EPA 8260 414766
92387151004 MW11 EPA 8260 414766

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
Date: 06/13/2018 08:41 AM without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC. Page 18 of 21



Document Name: Document Revised: February 7, 2018
Sample Condition Upon Recelpt{SCUR) Page 1 of 2
Document No.: Issulng Authorlty;
F-CAR-CS-033-Rev.06 Pace Carolinas Quality Qfﬁce
Laboratory receiving samples:
~ Asheville [A~" Eden[ ] Greenwood [_]  Huntersville [] Raleigh]  Mechanicsville[ ]
I Uo#: 92387151
Upon Receipt MVO Project
e <1 [T
R Clother: 92387151

Custody Seal Present? [ JYes Clye~ sealstntact?  [ves 5 9
’E( Date/Inltlals PEIQJEKEI"IELIHOE Contentsfﬁv_\"'_‘

Packing Matarial: [JBubble Wrap /ﬂ{bb!e Bags [ INone [] Other - Biologlcal Tissue Frozen?

. : : [Clves [Ine
Thermomﬁ:‘éGunm—I‘ n!il Type of ce! M uBlua DNoﬂe .

*C): Correction Factar: Add/Subtract (°C l ) ;
TN * / ( ») Tempshould be above freezing to 6°C
: [dsamples out of temp criterla, Samples on ice, cooling process

Cooler Temp Corrected (*C):

has begun
USDA Regulated Soil - N/A, water sample) E .
Did samples ariginate In a quarantine zone within the United States: CA, NY, ar SC (check maps)? - Did simples orlginate from a forelgn source (Internationally,
[lves [no : including Hawaliand Puerta Rlco)? [Tves  [No
’ Comments/Discrepancy:
Chain of Custody Present? s [Ovo  Cn/A 1
Samples Arrived within Hold Time? /{ Ono  Ownya 2.
short Hold Time Analysis (<72 hr.)? Clves [ [va_ | 3.
Rush Turn Around Time Requested? : [ves Zﬁ_o’— CInva 4.
Sufficient Volume? : JAre [CINe  [COnN/A 5.
Correct Containers Used? Hfes [ONve  [Owa | 6.
-Pace Containers Used? e [vo v
Contalners Intact? [ltes— . [no  CIN/A 7.
Dissolved analysls: Samples Field Filtered? [ves PRo v/ 8
Sample Labels Match COC? /,E?m Cve  Cnra
-Includes Date/Time/ID/Analysls Matrix; \,A/
Headspace in VOA Vials (»5-6mm)? ' . [ves E‘{ [ [V7} 10.
Trip Blank Present? - # Oves FAf Owa |11
Trip Blank Custody Seals Present? Clves  [Ine /A : J
COMMENTSISAM?I.E DISCREPANCY Field Pata Required? []Yes [One

Lot ID of split containers:

CLIENT NOTIFICATION/RESOLUTION

Person contacted: Date/Time:

Date: QA;
Date: &/Cﬂ

Project Manager SCURF Review:

<0

Project Manager SRF Review:
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Document Name:

Document Revised: February 7, 2018

Sample Condition Upon Recelpt{SCUR) Page1of2

o/ Phcenalycal

Document No.;

F-CAR-CS-033-Rev,08

lssuing Autharity:
Pace Carolinas Quality Office

*Check mark top half of box if pH and/or dechlorination is
verlfied and within the acceptance range for pfééeruéﬁon

samples,

Exceptions: VOA, Caliform, TOC, Oil and Grease, DRO/8015 (water) DAC, LLHg

**Bottom half of box is to list number of bottle

e WOR : 92387151

PM: PTE Due Date: 06/12/18

CLIENT: 92-Peak Hydr

g 2 _[¥gl |8 ) | |§
_ o~ - | & = = < — —_ Sl <
SHHEEREEHEHEERRE < 52|83 |al¥||E
Bl E|S(T|T|={ A58 [3|%|Y 8 |2 SENPIEERIER:
c %‘“:v clealmlely|lzlE < NEAEAEAE] el = ¢
2| g glE| 5| B| B & glz]lalz > glelg| Z| = %wn
g;§§~-;§;m§§g&§§Q;EEﬁQ?.2 nﬂéﬁ
© 2 & u y
IR A IR HEEE
S| 2| © . o.n..‘._LE.d. =3 =2
glelelaeielelele|alal8|y|8|2|2)8|8|e|2|5|e|2| |2|5)25
gwwgﬁﬁﬁ 5| & E'.g'nc-t (<'-h§£| ﬂEEE
a|a|a| 8|2 c|& gEﬁ«:EEgjoéoolgnm | <5 &
-_|—l—l‘%_‘..J_|__‘q.’<E_EI -IA->>33 “"é 'E'TEI.—I—'
EEEBEEEEEEHQEE“EEEEg-ﬁEQ cla|E|E
= | = | = = [=]
B8 288|818 25 85082 5|¢/3/¢|elel8|8] |&|F]5|¢
THHEEH T HEHE R HEEHE R
S &) & mmm&§a<<2£< HIEAR IR IR AR 5|2
: K3
2 B
3 3
“ 3
5 w
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
pH Adjustment Log for Preserved Samples
Sample ID Type of Preservative | pH upan receipt Date preservation adjusted Tima preservation Amount of Preservative Lot #
adjusted added

Note; Whenever there Is a discrepancy affecting North Carollna compliance samples, a copy of this form willbe sent to the North Carolina DEHNR Certificatlan Office (L.e.

Out of hold, Incorrect praservative, out of tamp, [ncorrect containers.
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